DANIELS LAW FIRM, PLLC

NORMAN T. DANIELS, JR., CPA ttt

JOHN F. LOEHR t++ BB&T SQUARE
?ﬁgﬁé gl’gxg LTEY 300 SUMMERS STREET, SUITE 1270
: 1
R. FORD FRANCIS t P.O.BOX 1433
THOMASE. G. SPEARS, LLM t CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 25325

WESLEY V. QUEEN tttt

ttt+t LAW LICENSE IN WV, KY, NC & PA
+tttt LAW LICENSE INWV, KY, & VA
+ttt LAW LICENSE IN WV & KY

t++ LAW LICENSE IN WV & VA

++ LAW LICENSE IN KY

+ LAW LICENSE IN WV

July 15,2021

Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia
Office of the Clerk :

Edythe Nash Gaiser, Clerk of Cou

1900 Kanawha Blvd. East, #1

Charleston, WV 25305

NORMDANIELS@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM
JOHNLOEHR@EARTHLINK.NET
SAYDESPEARS@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM
TSWEENEY@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM
RFORDFRANCIS@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM
THOMAS.SPEARS@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM
WQUEEN@DANIELSLAWFIRM.COM

TELEPHONE: 304-342-6666
FACSIMILE: 304-342-6677

Re:  Triton Construction, Inc. v. Gannett Fleming, Inc. and Monongahela

Conservation District

Circuit Court of Preston County, West Virginia Civil Action No. 21-C-7

Triton Construction, Inc. v. State Conservation Committee, West
Virginia Conservation Agency, Monongahela Conservation District

and West Virginia Department Of Agriculture

Legislative Claims Commission Claim No. CC-21-0030

Dear Clerk Gaiser:

Please find enclosed for filing the parties’ Motion To Refer Case To The Business Court

Division regarding the above-referenced matters.

Should you have any questions, concerns or comments, please do not hesitate to contact

me.
Sincerely,
DANIELS LAW
;chman i Da;liels, Jr.

NTD/kdk

Enclosure

cc: Hilary M. Bright, Esquire
Matthew A. Nelson, Esquire
James A. Kirby III, Esquire
Triton Construction, Inc.
Preston County Circuit Clerk
Business Court Division Central Office

M, PLLC




IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
a West Virginia Corporation,

Plaintiff,
V. Preston County Circuit Court Case No. 21-C-7

GANNET FLEMING, INC.
A Delaware Corporation, and

MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
a West Virginia Conservation District,

Defendants.

TO: THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE

MoTION To REFER CASE To THE BUSINESS COURT DIVISION

Pursuant to Rule 29.06 of the West Virginia Trial Court Rules, the parties, by their undersigned
counsel, respectfully request that the above-styled case be referred to the Business Court Division. The
parties state as follows in support of this motion:

1. This action involves the following issues:

(a) Breach of contract;
(b) Professional liability claims in connection with the rendering of professional
engineering and design services to public and commercial entities;

P This matter contains issues significant to businesses, and presents novel and/or complex
commercial or technological issues for which specialized treatment will be helpful, as more fully
described in the First Amended Complaint attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. In regard to additional related actions, the following related action could be the subject of

consolidation, and are now pending:

Motion to Refer

Page 1 of 4



TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
a West Virginia Corporation,

Claimant,
V. Legislative Claims Commission Claim No. CC-21-0030
STATE CONSERVATION COMMITTEE,
an agency of the State of West Virginia, and
WEST VIRGINIA CONSERVATION AGENCY,
an agency of the State of West Virginia, and
MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
a West Virginia Conservation District, and
WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
an agency of the State of West Virginia,

Respondents.

4, Plaintiff filed the related action in the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission as
the defendants therein are the ultimate funding and supervisory agencies for the project and as agencies
and subdivisions of the state of West Virginia and enjoy sovereign immunity from suit in the Circuit
Court.

5. The action in the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission has been stayed pending
the outcome of the action in the Preston County Circuit Court. See Order attached hereto as Exhibit B.

6. The undersigned parties hereby REQUEST that the Chief Justice grant this Motion to
Refer without responses, pursuant to W.Va. Trial Court Rule 29.06(a)(4), and contends that the nature of
the action constitutes good cause to do so.

WHEREFORE, the undersigned hereby requests, pursuant to W. Va. Trial Court Rule 29.06 and
other applicable law that the Chief Justice of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals to refer this
case to the Business Court Division.

Respectfully submitted, this 15th day of July, 2021.

Motion to Refer

Page 2 of 4



TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC,,

By Counsel

Vorai S/,

Norman T. Daniels, Jr. (WVSB# 937)
Thomas E. G. Spears (WVSB #13773)
DANIELS LAW FIRM, PLLC
BB&T Square

300 Summers Street, Suite 1270

P.O. Box 1433

Charleston, WV 25325

304-342-6666

304-342-6677 (facsimile)
normdaniels@danielslawfirm.com
thomas.spears@danielslawfirm.com

Motion to Refer

Page 3 of 4



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

h
I, Norman T. Daniels, Jr., do hereby certify that on this / S‘t day of July, 2021, I have served a

true and correct copy of the foregoing “MOTION TO REFER CASE To THE BUSINESS COURT

DIVISION,” with attachments by depositing the same in the United States mail, postage prepaid,

addressed as follows:

Hillary M. Bright, Esquire
The Bright Law Firm, PLLC
200 W. Main Street
P. 0. Box 37
Kingwood, WV 26537
Counsel for Defendant,
Monongahela Conservation District

Matthew A. Nelson, Esquire
James A. Kirby III, Esquire
Lewis Brisbois Bisgaard & Smith LLP
707 Virginia Street, East, Suite 1400
Charleston, WV 25301
Counsel for Defendant,
Gannet Fleming, Inc.

Lisa Leishman
Preston County Circuit Clerk
101 West Main Street, Room 301
Kingwood, WV 26537

Business Court Division Central Office
Berkeley County Judicial Center
380 West South Street, Suite 2100
Martinsburg, WV 25401

D7 el

Norman T. Daniels, Jr. (WVSB4 937)

Motion to Refer

Page 4 of 4



EXHIBIT A



OFFICE OF THE CIRCUIT CLERK

PRESTON
101 West Main Street RM 301
Kingwood

RECEIVED FROM: DANIELS LAW FIRM PLL

STYLE OF CASE
TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
VS.
GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

IN PAYMENT OF SERVICE
BY Check 34054

RECEIPT #: 65356

DATE RECEIVED: 02/05/2021

TOTAL: $25.00

CASE #: 21-C-7

Lisa Leishman
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT




CIVIL CASE INFORMATION STATEMENT
CIVIL CASES
(Other than Domestic Relations)

In the Circuit Court, County, PRESTON West Virginia
e

. CASE STYLE:

Plaintiff(s) Case# __21-C-7

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC. Judge:

a West Virginia Corporation,

VS.

Days to
Defendant(s) Answer Type of Service
GANNETT FLEMING. INC. 30 Secretary of State
207 Senate Avenue
Street
Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316
City, State, Zip

MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT 30 Secretary of State
Street
c/o Donald Headley

75 Pike View Drive
Street

Farview, WV 26570
City, State, Zip

Original and 4 copies of complaint enclosed/attached.



PLAINTIFF: TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.

DEFENDANTS: GANNETT FLEMING, INC. and

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PRESTON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

Civil Action No. _ 21-C-7

MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT

1L TYPE OF CASE:
O ASBESTOS O ADOPTION O APPEAL FROM
MAGISTRATE COURT
B PROFESSIONAL B CONTRACT O PETITION FOR
MALPRACTICE MODIFICATION OF
MAGISTRATE SENTENCE
0 PERSONAL INJURY | O REALPROPERTY O MISCELLANEOUS CIVIL
O PRODUCT O MENTALHEALTH |O OTHER
LIABILITY Enforcement of Mechanic’s Lien
® OTHER TORT O APPEAL OF
ADMINISTRATIVE
AGENCY
III. JURY DEMAND B YES ONO
CASE WILL BE READY FOR TRIAL BY (MONTH/YEAR): April, 2022
IV. DO YOU OR ANY OF YOUR CLIENTS OR WITNESSES IN THIS CASE REQUIRE
SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS DUE TO A DISABILITY OR AGE?
O YES H NO
IF YES, PLEASE SPECIFY:
O Wheelchair accessible hearing room and other facilities.
O Interpreter or other auxiliary aid for the hearing impaired.
O Reader or other auxiliary aid for the visually impaired.
O Spokesperson or other auxiliary aid for the speech impaired.
d Other:
Attorney Name: Norman T. Daniels. Jr.. (WVSB # 937) Representing:
Firm: Daniels Law Firm. PLL.C
Address: P.O. Box 1433, Charleston, WV 25325 M Triton Construction, Inc.

Telephone: (304) 342-6666  FAX: (304) 342-6677

Dated: February 5, 202

M Plaintiff

Signature

O Pro Se

SCA-C100.02/2 of 2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PRESTON COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.
a West Virginia Corporation,

Plaintiff,

V. CIVIL ACTION NO. 21-C-7

GANNETT FLEMING, INC,,

a Delaware Corporation, and

MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT,
a subdivision of the State of West Virginia,

Defendant.

FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, Plaintiff, Triton Construction, Inc., (hereinafter “TCI”) by and through
counsel Norman T. Daniels, Jr., Thomas E. G. Spears and the Daniels Law Firm, PLLC and for
its First Amended Complaint against Defendants, hereby alleges and avers as follows:

1. TCI is and at all times relevant herein was a West Virginia corporation
maintaining its home office and principal business location at 1944 Winfield Road, St. Albans,
Putnam County, West Virginia. TCI is and at all times relevant herein was authorized to and
does conduct business in the State of West Virginia.

2. Defendant, Gannett Fleming, Inc. (hereinafter “GFI”), is and at all times relevant
herein was a Delaware Corporation maintaining its principal place of business at 207 Senate
Avenue, Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316. GFI was MCD’s design professional and acted as MCD’s

authorized agent on the project.



3. Defendant, Monongahela Conservation District (hereinafter “MCD”) is and at all
times relevant herein was a conservation district that is a subdivision of the State of West
Virginia (see W. Va. Code §19-21A-3(3)) formed pursuant to W. Va. Code §19-21A-5
maintaining its principal place of business at 201 Scott Avenue, Morgantown, Monongalia
County, West Virginia 25305. Pursuant to W. Va. Code §19-21A-8 (10), conservation districts
are granted the power to sue and be sued in the name of the district.

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

4. Pursuant to West Virginia Code §51-2-02 and §56-3-33, this Honorable Court has
jurisdiction over the parties and the subject matter of this civil action as the events which give
rise to this action occurred in Preston County, West Virginia.

5. Pursuant to West Virginia Code §56-1-1 venue is proper in this Honorable Court
because Defendant GFI engaged in business in West Virginia by providing professional
engineering services under purchase orders with the West Virginia Conservation Agency
(“WVCA™) and the events which give rise to this action occurred in Preston County, West
Virginia.

6. Preston County, West Virginia is the location of a dam rehabilitation project
designed by GFI, where TCI prepared a competitive bid for construction of the Upper Deckers
Creek Project Site I Dam Rehabilitation Project, and where TCI contracted with MCD to
perform and did perform work identified in the Upper Deckers Creek Plans and Specifications

prepared by GFIL.



FACTS

7. The West Virginia State Conservation Committee (“SCC”), WVCA, MCD and
the West Virginia Department of Agriculture (“WVDOA”) (hereinafter referred to as “Owners”)
planned to rehabilitate the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam in a multi-year project beginning in
2010. MCD used funding available through the United States Department of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service (hereinafter “NRCS”) and the State of West Virginia to
improve and strengthen the existing Upper Deckers Creek earthen dam and the adjacent primary
outlet works and auxiliary spillway. An aerial photograph of the Upper Deckers Creek dam
taken before construction of the rehabilitation project is attached hereto as Exhibit A. After
many delays which were not caused by TCI, the project contract work was substantially
completed by TCI on May 20, 2020. Rather than the work being completed “as bid” in fourteen
(14) months, due to defective specifications causing delays, the project took thirty-two (32)
months to complete “as built.” Aerial photographs of the Upper Deckers Creek dam after TCI’s
construction work was completed are attached as Exhibit B hereto.

8. The project generally consisted of improving the primary spillway riser structure
and replacing an existing unprotected auxiliary spillway with a new roller compacted concrete
weir-type shell over the crest of the main dam. Roller compacted concrete was to be installed on
the downstream face of the earthen dam for additional strength. Roller compacted concrete is a
type of concrete installed using a method similar to the method of installing asphalt paving
whereby a dry concrete mix is spread with a loader and then compacted using a roller to bind the
concrete mix to the underlying aggregate material. The roller compacted concrete was to be laid

in many layers one on top of the other along the downstream face of the earthen dam.



9. GFI was a professional engineering firm employed by Owners, including MCD,
and NRCS to plan, design, prepare bidding documents for, and oversee the construction of the
Upper Deckers Creek Site I Rehabilitation Project (hereinafter “Project”). GFI had performed
extensive geotechnical investigations and had designed the Project during the period beginning
in 2010 and ending in 2015.

10.  The GFI design of the Project was submitted to and reviewed by the West
Virginia Division of Environmental Protection (hereinafter “WVDEP”), Dam Safety Branch,
NRCS and Owners, including MCD.

11.  On January 15, 2015, the WVCA issued a public bidding solicitation for
Expression of Interest from firms to provide professional engineering and technical services to
the Owners, including MCD, for planning and/or construction oversight tasks related to the
rehabilitation of flood control structures located in multiple watersheds in West Virginia. This
work included preparing the bid package and providing construction oversight for the Project.

12. GFI submitted an Expression of Interest and was then shortlisted by Owners,
including MCD, along with two (2) other engineering firms, O’Brien & Gere and Schnabel
Engineering. This governmental procurement was administered by the West Virginia Division
of Purchasing and an evaluation committee of representatives of the Owners, including MCD,
gave GFI’s proposal the highest score. Thereafter on February 25, 2016, the West Virginia
Purchasing Division issued a governmental procurement purchase order on behalf of SCC and
WVCA to GFI in the amount of $3,007,690.00. The purchase order was for professional

engineering services for several Conservation Districts in West Virginia and included



construction phase services for the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Dam Project for a
time and material fee with a not-to-exceed limit of $990,690.00.
2017

13.  Upon authorization by the Owners, including MCD, GFI prepared the “as bid”
plans, specifications and a Notice to Prospective Bidders/Contractors for the public procurement
of the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project. The Notice to Prospective
Bidders/Contractors was issued by GFI and MCD on April 14, 2017. The notice was also
coordinated with a mandatory job showing on the same day, April 14, 2017. Bidders® questions
or queries were to be submitted on May 5, 2017. GFI and MCD subsequently issued responses
to bidders’ queries by way of five (5) bid package addenda. The final sealed competitive bids
were submitted by contractors bidding the project on May 26, 2017. In all, bidders had just over
one month (April 14" to May 26™) to review the plans and specifications, develop a work plan,

develop a work schedule and prepare a competitive sealed bid for submission on May 26, 2017.

14. The following competitive sealed bids were submitted to the SCC, WVCA, MCD

and WVDOA on July 6, 2017:
Bidder Amount of Bid
Triton Construction, Inc., St. Albans, West Virginia $7,970,000.00
Heeter Construction, Inc., Spencer, West Virginia $8,219,808.00
Sunesis Construction Co., West Chester, Ohio $8,360,000.00
Kanawha Stone Company, Poca, West Virginia $8,483,108.70

15. TCI was the successful bidder and was awarded the contract to construct the

Project on July 6, 2017 (hereinafter “Contract™) in the amount of $7,970,000.00. MCD issued a



formal Notice to Proceed with the work on August 23, 2017. TCI began work by preparing
submittals for various work items but TCI was unable to begin work on site in 2017 due to the
failure of GFI and MCD to obtain all permits before the Notice to Proceed was issued.

16.  TCI discovered that GFI and MCD had failed to obtain a NPDES permit from the
WVDEP. TCI promptly applied for a NPDES permit with the WVDEP that was required to be
issued before TCI or any other contractor could commence work at the dam site. Although the
application was filed in September, 2017, WVDEP did not issue its permit Approval until
December 29, 2017. Consequently, all TCI’s “as bid” work planned for 2017 was delayed and
could not be performed because MCD and GFI failed to obtain the necessary NPDES permit
from the WVDEP before issuing the Notice to Proceed. Additionally, the Construction
Specifications provided for a winter shutdown and prohibited the contractor from working from
December 1, 2017 to March 31, 2018 and the NPDES permit was not issued before the
2017/2018 winter shutdown.

17. Pursuant to the Contract specifications, TCI engaged Moretrench as a
subcontractor to design, install and operate the dewatering systems to remove shallow
groundwater in advance of TCI’s excavation in the following two areas (hereinafter collectively
referred to as the “Fill Area”): (1) excavation of existing material at the downstream face of the
dam that was to be replaced with roller compacted concrete fill and (2) excavation of existing
material at the toe of the downstream face of the existing dam, an area generally known as the
stilling basin, that was to be replaced with concrete reinforced with rebar. Importantly, the
Contract plans and specifications prepared and administered by GFI prohibited dewatering

systems, including sumps and well point dewatering systems, in this Fill Area.



2018

18. On September 29, 2017, Moretrench submitted the initial version of the
downstream dewatering plans. Moretrench’s dewatering plans proposed ten ( 10) deep wells to
be drilled just outside of the downstream limits of the stilling basin at the toe of the downstream
face of the dam. Moretrench’s dewatering design was prepared in accordance with the
dewatering specifications provided to TCI by MCD and prepared by GFI that prohibited the use
of any dewatering systems within the Fill Area. After multiple review cycles, GFI approved the
Moretrench dewatering plans on May 1, 2018, seven (7) months after Moretrench’s initial
submission. Moretrench then began installing the ten (10) deep dewatering wells on May 15,
2018. The Contract specifications prohibited any excavation in the Fill Area located on the
downstream side of the dam until that area was dewatered. Dewatering is the process of draining
or pumping ground water from existing ground.

19.  The Contract plans and specifications required that groundwater be removed to a
depth of three (3) feet below the bottom of the deepest stilling basin elevation before TCI could
begin excavating in the Fill Area.! This corresponds to dewatering to an approximate depth of
64 +/- feet below the existing ground surface at the top of the dam. After excavation, concrete
reinforced with rebar was to be installed in the stilling basin upon which an armor of roller
compacted concrete was to be laid in layers along the downstream face of the dam. The ten (10)
deep wells located outside the stilling basin (per the specifications) were operated continuously

once installed. By mid-July 2018, TCI notified GFI and MCD that the ten (10) approved wells

Jocated downstream of the stilling basin that had been removing water were not effective in

! Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11; Specifications dated February 2017.
7



lowering the groundwater to the minimum required elevation. Delay in dewatering the site to the
depth of three (3) feet below the stilling basin brought the planned and “as bid” work of TCI to a
standstill. TCI was not able to begin the excavation in the Fill Area until the Fill Area was
dewatered. Without excavation, the reinforced concrete and the roller compacted concrete could
not be installed.

20. TCI requested permission to install up to seven (7) supplemental deep wells
upstream of the stilling basin on the existing dam embankment. The original GFI plans and
specifications initially prevented TCI from installing deep wells upstream of the stilling basin.”
However, the supplemental deep dewatering wells were approved on August 25, 2018. Through
the fall of 2018, the supplemental wells were only partially effective. Though water levels were
reduced, the minimum groundwater elevation required to begin excavation had still not been
achieved. Consequently, no excavation in the Fill Area could proceed due to the inability to
dewater.

71, The Contract required the Project to be shut down during winter weather from
December 1, 2018 through March 31, 7019. Because of the delays, TCI was forced to work
through the winter shutdown period and to continue its efforts to remove water from the Fill
Area.

72.  Because it was not able to dewater the site before the winter shutdown on
December 1, 2018, TCI submitted a request for equitable adjustment increasing the Contract
time and amount to account for increased costs and delays caused by differing site conditions

encountered at the site in 2018.

2 Gection 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11; Specifications dated February 2017.
8



23.  GFI also requested increased compensation from the Owners by letter dated
February 12, 2019 (see Exhibit D attached hereto), Paul G. Schweiger, P.E., Vice President and
Manager for GFI, Inc. sent a letter to Brian Farkas, Executive Director of WVCA requesting an
increase in the Construction Management Fee to be paid by WVCA to GFI from $990,690.00 to

$1,982,290.00, an increase of $991,600.00, stating as follows:

This shortfall is a result of a number of factors beyond the control of Gannett
Fleming and/or the WVCA. Several of these factors were identified in direct
communication to your technical staff and legal representative in the past months
and included (1) delays in bidding the project which were not captured in our
original labor rates and direct expenses, and (2) pre-construction services which
were provided at the request of the WVCA which were not anticipated or
included in our original estimate. However, the fact that the project will continue
for an additional construction season is the primary reason for most of the
requested funds.

We would also like to take this opportunity to request an extension of the
effective end date for the PO. Based on Triton’s construction schedule, we are
hopeful that the Upper Deckers project is completed by the end of 2019.
Allowing time for project closeout activities, we recommend a project end date of
July 31, 2020. This represents a time extension of 510 days for a total PO
timeframe of 1,605 days (1095 + 510).

In summary, we are requesting our CM Fee for the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1
Rehabilitation Project be increased to $1,982,290 and we are requesting our
contract time be increased to 1,605 days with an effective end date of July 31,

2020.

24, During the winter shutdown between December 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019, the
Owners, including MCD, and TCI met to review TCI’s request for an equitable adjustment for
delays in 2018. MCD agreed to issue “Modification Number 7 to increase the Contract time to
November 1, 2019 and increase the Contract amount by $600,000.00 to $8,558,825.00.”

Modification Number 7 stated this adjustment was “for claims of equitable adjustment pertaining

to alleged damages incurred or created from the date of the Notice to Proceed up and to the date



this change order is accepted by all parties.” Modification Number 7 was prepared by MCD and
executed by Chris Apperson, Vice President of TCIL, on March 12, 2019 during the winter
shutdown.

75 Modification Number 7 included an equitable adjustment only for the period
beginning on August 23, 2017, the date the Notice to Proceed was issued, and ending on March
12, 2019, the date the modification was signed. The Contract time was extended to November 1,
2019.

26. As of March 12, 2019, dewatering was in process and TCI was ready to
commence excavation and construction of the roller compacted concrete fill beginning at the end
of the winter shutdown on March 31, 2019. On March 12, 2019, both TCI and Owners believed
that the Project would be dewatered so that substantial completion of the Project could occur on
November 1, 2019.

27. To date, MCD has failed to remit payment to TCI for the $600,000 increase in the
Contract amount that is due to TCI pursuant to Modification Number 7.

2019

28. The actions and inactions of Owners’ professional engineer, GFI, were found to
be negligent during 2019 when it was discovered that the Project could not be dewatered using
GFD’s specifications. The negligence of GFI caused harm to TCI by increasing cost for labor,
equipment, materials, overhead and subcontractors. The negligent actions and inactions of GFI

are identified in the Report of Chris Spandau, Principal, HKA Global, Inc., attached as Exhibit C

hereto. (See Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

10



29.  TCI was not able to dewater the Fill Area in 2018, so on February 19, 2019, TCI
submitted a plan to install a series of closely spaced shallow wells and thirty-one (31) well points
within the Fill Area. This plan was not approved by GFI and MCD until June 5, 2019, more than
three (3) months after TCI initially submitted it. Following the approval on June 5, 2019, TCI
promptly completed the installation of the thirty-one (31) well points on June 10, 2019.

30. On March 8, 2019, TCI submitted an Amended Excavation Plan in an effort to
accelerate the construction schedule. GFI approved TCI’s Amended Excavation Plan, with
revisions, at 11:00 a.m. on May 7, 2019.

31. On May 7, 2019 at 12:10 p.m., TCI was, for the first time, allowed to commence
excavation within the Fill Area. This approval was granted even though dewatering to a depth of
three (3) feet below the Fill Area had not been achieved. The dewatering of the Fill Area per the
specifications was not possible and was never achieved.

32.  Pursuant to Modification Number 7, the Project had to be completed by
November 1, 2019, but TCI was prohibited by GFI from beginning the critical path work of
excavation in the Fill Area until May 7, 2019.

33,  GFI and its onsite representative allowed TCI to proceed with excavation in the
Fill Area even though it had not been dewatered to a depth of three (3) feet below the deepest
point of excavation located in the stilling basin as required by Construction Specification CS-11,
effectively waiving said requirement. No written modifications, specification changes or letters
were received by TCI waiving the dewatering requirement in Construction Specification CS-11.
The Owners’ representatives were present and inspecting the work every day and acknowledged

that the site could not be dewatered as required by Construction Specification CS-11.

11



34,  Dewatering of the Fill Area to a depth of three (3) feet below the deepest point of
excavation in the stilling basin as required by Construction Specification CS-11 was never
achieved by TCI and was impossible to achieve.

35.  Because the requirement that the Fill Area be dewatered to a depth of three (3)
feet below the deepest point of excavation in Construction Specification CS-11 was impossible
to achieve, Construction Specification CS-11 was a defective specification. By waiving the
dewatering requirement in CS-11, GFI and MCD admitted the dewatering requirement was a
defective specification and that the Project was un-constructible as designed.

36. After modification Number 7 dated March 12, 2019 and until June 5, 2019, GFI
prohibited TCI from constructing any dewatering systems, including sumps and well point
dewatering systems, within the Fill Area. Despite all installed dewatering wells pumping around
the clock, the site could not be dewatered as provided in the specifications. This brought the
Project to a standstill because excavation in the Fill Area could not begin.

37.  OnMay 7, 2019, GFI allowed TCI to begin the critical path work of excavation in
the Fill Area, and completely waived the specification requiring that no excavation could occur
until the Project was dewatered three (3) feet below the lowest excavated elevation.

38.  Despite many oral and written requests, and many written submittals, GFI and
MCD refused to allow TCI to place dewatering systems, including sumps, within the Fill Area as
a primary means of accomplishing dewatering until June 20, 2019. A sump is a hole excavated
and supported by structures in which a pump is placed for the purpose of accumulating water for

pumping out of the surrounding area.

12



39.  On June 20, 2019, GFI approved TCI’s dewatering plans that included the use of
sumps within the Fill Area.’ GFI thereby waived the provision of Construction Specification
CS-11 prohibiting the use of sump dewatering systems within the Fill Area and acknowledged
that said provision of Construction Specification CS-11 was defective.

40. In July 2019 TCI proceeded to install a series of sumps during its excavation
within the Fill Area and abandoned the ten (10) well points installed on June 15, 2019. The
sumps were ultimately the only dewatering method that was effective to lower the water level to
a sufficient depth to allow the work and excavation within the Fill Area including the
construction of the roller compacted concrete and reinforced concrete fill.

4]1.  The purpose of the excavation within the stilling basin was to allow construction
of a reinforced concrete toe upon which the roller compacted concrete could be constructed
along the downstream face of the dam. The shallow groundwater was noted as being at about 10
feet below the existing grade at an elevation of approximately 1721 feet. Dewatering was
required to lower the groundwater to an elevation of approximately 1700 feet where claystone
rock was identified. By using sumps within the Fill Area, TCI was able to complete excavation
to an elevation of 1700 feet.

42.  TCI discovered that the claystone rock upon which the reinforced concrete fill for
the toe was to be constructed was located at an elevation of approximately 1696 feet as opposed
to 1700 feet and that additional excavation was required. TCI was then directed by GFI and
MCD to excavate to an elevation of 1696 feet. On September 6, 2019, TCI sent a letter to MCD

and WVCA notifying them of the differing site condition and TCI’s intention to request

3 Submittal #CS21-004-001 Plan of Excavation (Approach to Downstream Phase II Left Side) dated June 20, 2019
13



additional compensation and an increase in Contract Time. TCI submitted a request for
additional Contract time on June 10, 2020 (see Exhibit E) requesting a $91,303.11 increase in the
Contract amount and seeks an additional seven (7) days in Contract time for the delay caused by
the location of the claystone rock material at a deeper elevation than anticipated. GFI and MCD
denied TCI’s request on July 22, 2020.

43, Onluly 19, 2019, TCI completed its excavation work within the Fill Area.

44,  On July 20, 2019, TCI began constructing the reinforced concrete fill in the
stilling basin at the toe of the downstream face of the dam. Construction Specification CS-31.13
provided as follows with respect to the required curing time between concrete pours:

Construction joints shall be covered and wet cured for 7 days or until concrete
placement resumes unless otherwise specified.

Before new concrete is deposited on or against concrete that has hardened, the
forms shall be retightened. New concrete shall not be placed until the hardened
concrete has cured at least 12 hours. (Emphasis added).

GFI, however, misinterpreted this specification and changed TCI’s method and manner of
construction by directing TCI to implement a minimum curing time of seven (7) days between
all pours delaying TCI’s completion of the reinforced concrete fill by twenty-four (24) days.
TCI had no choice but comply with this limitation of its planned work.

45.  On August 30, 2019, TCI sent a letter to GFI, MCD and WVCA notifying them of
the delay caused by GFI’s misinterpretation of Construction Specification CS 31.13 and that TCI
intended to submit a request for additional compensation and increase in Contract time. TCI
submitted a request for additional Contract time on April 29, 2020 (see Exhibit F) requesting a
$271,241.62 increase in the Contract amount and twenty-four (24) additional days in Contract

time for the delay caused by GFI’s misinterpretation and extension of the minimum curing time

14



between concrete pours from twelve (12) hours in the Construction Specifications to seven @)
days. GFI and MCD denied TCI’s request on July 22, 2020.

46.  Construction of the roller compacted concrete on the downstream face of the dam
proceeded from October 18, 2019 to February 2020, rather than in the late summer and fall as
planned and “as bid” by TCI. Because the roller compacted concrete work was performed
during the winter months, TCI was required to use concrete blankets and heating devices to heat
the roller compacted concrete material to a temperature of at least thirty-five-degrees Fahrenheit
during the curing period pursuant to Construction Specification CS 36.16. TCI incurred
additional costs for labor, materials, equipment, overhead and subcontractors to cure the roller
compacted concrete material during winter weather and requested a $481,461.89 increase in the
Contract amount in a letter to GFL, MCD and WVCA dated June 11, 2020 (see Exhibit G — Item
11 on page 2) to compensate TCI for these additional and increased costs. MCD denied TCI’s
request for a change order increasing the Contract time and price.

47.  The additional costs for heating and protecting the roller compacted concrete were
incurred as a result of delays caused by the defective specifications and GFI’s misinterpretation
of Construction Specifications that had delayed TCI’s construction of the roller compacted
concrete fill until the winter months. But for said delays, TCI would have constructed the roller
compacted concrete fill in the late summer and fall of 2019 when ambient temperatures were
above thirty-five degrees Fahrenheit and additional heating procedures would not have been
required.

48.  GFI and MCD determined that substantial completion of the Contract work was

achieved by TCI on May 20, 2020.

15



49.  The Contract plans and design specifications were the “how to” for TCI to
perform the Contract work under the Contract between MCD and TCIL

50. The Construction Specifications prepared by GFI and issued by MCD to
prospective bidders described and identified the manner in which the dewatering for the Project
was to be accomplished. Contractors were prohibited from deviating from those Construction
Specifications during construction.

51.  As the design professional for the Project, GFI gave the contractor, TCI, an
implied warranty that the information in the Contract plans and specifications was sufficient and
adequate enough for the contractor to complete the project appropriately. By preparing and
issuing those specifications, GFI assured the contractor, TCI, that the design plans and
specifications, when completed as instructed, would not produce inadequate work or un-
constructible conditions.

52.  Because the contractor, TCI, was bound to build according to the Owners’ design
plans and specifications prepared by GFI, TCI is not responsible for the consequences of defects
in the plans and specifications. See United States v. Spearin, 248 U.S. 132 (1918). GFlis liable
to TCI for damages caused by defective plans and specifications. See Eastern Steel Contractors
v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

53.  Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11 required TCI to dewater
locations of excavation within the Fill Area so that water levels were three (3) feet below the
proposed foundation grades shown on the Project plans. Section 8(b)(4) of Construction
Specification CS-11 states as follows:

Dewatering systems shall dewater to a minimum depth of 3 feet below the
proposed foundation grades at every location where excavation is required and

16



where earthfill material; drainfill material; reinforced, dental or backfill concrete;
Roller Compacted Concrete or any other materials are to be placed.

Pursuant to this Section of CS-11, TCI was prohibited from excavating in the footprint of the
stilling basin and from installing roller compacted concrete until June 20, 2019 because the
Project could not be dewatered to a minimum depth of three (3) feet below the proposed
foundation grades. Section 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 further states:
“Dewatering systems shall be constructed outside the limits of excavations so
they do not interfere with fill material or Roller Compacted Concrete placement.

The general use of sumps within the limits of the “footprint” of the fill material as
a primary means of accomplishing dewatering is prohibited.” (Emphasis added).

54,  Subsurface geotechnical information provided to contractors in the bid documents
was very limited and was inadequate. Two geotechnical data reports that had been prepared by
GFI in 2011 and 2016 were provided to contractors during the bidding process. The data reports
provided no guidance or analysis of the characteristics of the underlying soils, bedrock or
groundwater conditions.

55.  GFI developed the final plans and specifications for bidding and construction
purposes. GFI presumably relied on its own knowledge of the subsurface geotechnical
conditions when it prepared the written specification for dewatering at the downstream toe.
Section 8(b) of the Construction Specifications titled “Bid Item 17, Dewatering the Construction
Site” lists requirements for the dewatering system including deep wells, minimum drawdown
depths and limitations on the location of water extraction points.

56.  GFI provided detailed calculations for NRCS’s, WVCA’s and MCD’s review and
comment. The design report that GFI provided to Owners did not study the feasibility and

manner to accomplish the dewatering required at the downstream toe of the dam. However, each

17



specification written by the engineer must be feasible and achievable in the field. In fact, during
the design, NRCS commented that GFI’s analysis and design did not address whether dewatering
was even achievable.

57.  During the design, NRCS pointed out to GFI this critical omission in Review
Comment No. 24 dated November 4, 2014, as shown below.*

58. NRCS reiterated their concerns regarding the risk created by the high
groundwater conditions to GFI in their comments on April 23, 2015. However, GFI does not
appear to have addressed this critical concern raised by NRCS.’

59.  Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification CS-11 prepared by GFI placed
specific requirements on the dewatering system. Key among them is the requirement to lower
water levels to a minimum depth of 3 feet below all foundation grades.

Tt is the intent and Contract requirement that the Contractor shall design, furnish

and install dewatering facilities and perform specified dewatering prior to

initiating any excavation. Dewatering systems shall dewater to a minimum depth

of 3 feet below the proposed foundation grades at every location where

excavation is required and where earth fill material; drain fill material; reinforced,
dental or backfill concrete; [...] (Emphasis added).

60.  Section 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 prepared by GFI stated that
the dewatering system had to be installed outside of the limits of the excavations and no
dewatering systems or sumps were allowed in the excavation area.

Dewatering systems shall be constructed outside the limits of excavations so they
do not interfere with the fill material or Roller Compacted Concrete placement.
The general use of sumps within the limits of the “footprint” of the fill material as
a primary means of accomplishing dewatering is prohibited. The Drawings
identify the special circumstances, terms, and conditions for use of dewatering

4 Review Comments for: Geotechnical Exploration Plan, Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 dated October 16, 2014.
Comments from NRCS dated November 4, 2014.
5 Review Comments for: Draft Phase II Preliminary Geotechnical Field Investigation Report, Upper Deckers Creek
Site 1 Dam; comment resolution from February 11, 2015 to January 2016.

18



sumps within the areas of open excavation, i.e. only for isolated seeps in rock.

Dewatering systems located within areas where fill materials will be placed shall

be designed to accommodate the fill placement while maintaining dewatering or

shall be staged design to allow removal of a first stage system prior to fill

placement with a second stage system to dewater fill placement areas. (Emphasis

added).

61.  On June 20, 2019, GFI and MCD for the first time approved using the sumps
method of dewatering within Fill Area in order to accomplish dewatering. The use of the sumps
method was successful. Thereafter, the site was promptly dewatered and construction of the
reinforced concrete toe and roller compacted concrete began October 18, 2019.

62.  Excavation of the Fill Area by TCI was delayed due to defective specifications
and GFI prohibiting the timely performance of this critical path work.

63. TCI had men, equipment, a batch plant for manufacturing concrete, and other
materials standing idle ready to perform the critical path work of excavating the Fill Area and to
install the reinforced concrete toe and roller compacted concrete in the Fill Area.

64.  Because of delays in 2019 and 2020 caused by additional excavation, improperly
extended concrete cure time, the necessity of work in winter weather, and delays caused by
defective specifications, it took TCI #1,007 days to substantially complete its work on the project
rather than the #518 days originally specified in the Contract. The Project took thirty-two (32)
months to complete “as-built” rather than the fourteen (14) months “as-bid.” These delays caused
TCI to incur increased costs for labor, equipment and materials and changed TCI’s as bid
manner, method and procedures of construction causing damage to TCI.

65. On June 11, 2020, TCI submitted to MCD and its representative, GFI, a request

for increases in the Contract price and Contract time due to the delays caused by the defective

specifications in 2019 and 2020. See Exhibit G. The increased costs were limited to periods

19



after Modification Number 7 and were for the period of April 1, 2019, to the Project completion
in 2020. This claim included the increased cost for installing roller compacted concrete in winter
weather in the amount of $481,461.89. TCI requested a Contract price modification of
$2,970,133.61 for these increased costs and an increase in the Contract time of 203 days caused
by the defective specifications.

66.  MCD and GFI rejected TCI’s proposed change order increasing the Contract price
and time for defective specifications.

67.  Rather than approving the proposed change order increasing the Contract price
and extending the date for substantial completion, on July 2, 2020, GFI and MCD asserted a
claim for liquidated damages against TCI in the amount of $1,045,450.00 (203 days at $5,150.00
per day representing the period of November 1, 2019 to May 21, 2020).

68.  TCI has completed the Project work; however, MCD and GFI have refused to
make a payment to TCI in the amount of $1,055,776.85 for undisputed work completed
($936,326.85 from Pay Application Number 26 dated June 6, 2020, plus retainage held by MCD
for work previously completed in the amount of $119,450.00). See Exhibit H. These funds that
are due include the $600,000.00 TCI is due pursuant to Modification No. 7 for delays in 2017
and 2018 only.

69.  TCI has been damaged by MCD’s and GF’s refusal to approve payment to TCI
in the amount of $1,055,776.85 for undisputed work performed plus $2,970,133.61 for the
defective specifications request for Contract modifications dated June 11, 2020 (which includes
the claim for working in winter weather), plus $91,303.11 for additional excavation at the toe of

the Fill, and $271,241.62 for delays by the extension of minimum concrete curing. TCI has been

20



damaged in the amount of $4,388,455.19 by the failure of GFI and MCD to approve these
change orders and by the negligence of GFI. Additionally, GFI and MCD should have approved
the contract time being extended by at least 203 days from November 1, 2019 to the date of
substantial completion.

70.  GFI and MCD have failed to approve payment to TCI in the amount of

$1,055,776.85 for work completed as follows:

Original Contract Amount $7,970,000.00
Contract Modification #3 (Deduct) (11,175.00)
Contract Modification #7 600.000.00
Total Contract Amount $8,518,859.60
Amount Paid by MCD (7.463.082.75)
Amount Due TCI Under Original Contract as Modified $1.055.776.85

(See Exhibit H) (Without Unapproved Change Order)

71.  Additionally, GFI and MCD have failed to approve payment to TCI for the
following unapproved change orders.

Change Order for Additional Excavation at the Toe or Fill Area

(See Exhibit E) $91,303.11
Change Order for Misinterpretation of Curing Times
(See Exhibit F) $271,241.62

Change Order for Defective Specifications
(See Exhibit G) (Includes Change Order for
Installing Roller Compacted Concrete in
Winter Weather of $481,461.89) $2.970.133.61

Amount Due TCI for Unapproved Change Orders: $3,332,678.34

72.  The total amount due to TCI for work completed is as follows:

Amount Due TCI Under Original Contract (See §70 above): $1,055,776.85

21



Amount Due TCI for Unapproved Change Orders (See §71): $3.332.678.34
Total Amount Due TCI for Work Completed: $4.388,488.19
73.  TCI has additional damages for labor, materials, rental equipment, the rental value
of owned equipment, overhead expenses and a loss of anticipated profit for the delays and
changes in TCI’s as bid manner, method and sequence of construction required due to actions
and inactions of GFI and MCD.
74.  Contractors bidding public work projects have the right to use the contractors’
own “as bid” manner, method and sequence of construction. TCI bid the Project planning to
utilize TCI’s specific manner, method and sequence of construction. This made TCI the most
efficient contractor with the lower competitive bid for performing the contract work. During
construction “as built,” TCI was prohibited by GFI and MCD from utilizing TCI’s planned
manner, method and sequence of construction which caused significant delay and adversely
affected the cost, time and difficulty in performing the work completed by TCL
75.  The actions and inactions of GFI and MCD caused TCI to be less efficient in
performing the contract work in 2019 and 2020 causing TCI additional damages for lost
productivity, delay and disruption due to the following:
i. TCI was delayed in beginning the critical path work of excavating the Fill Area on
the downstream side of the dam until May 7, 2019;

ii. TCI was required to accelerate the work of excavating the Fill Area in order to try to
timely complete the Project from May 7, 2019 to July 19, 2019;

iii. After excavation was completed on July 19, 2019, TCI was delayed in installing

roller compacted concrete by GFI and MCD requiring additional curing times.

22



iv. The work of TCI was pushed into the winter months which made the performance of

contract work less efficient and more costly in cold weather.

v. Other delays and disruptions caused by GFI and MCD caused TCI’s productivity “as

built” to vary significantly from its “as bid” production.

76.  Additionally, "[w]hen the government provides a contractor with defective
specifications, the government is deemed to have breached the implied warranty that satisfactory
contract performance will result from adherence to the specifications, and the contractor is
entitled to recover all of the costs proximately flowing from the breach." Essex Electro
Engineers, Inc. v. Danzig, 224 F.3d 1283, 1289 (Fed. Cir. 2000) (citing United States v. Spearin,
248 U.S. 132, 136, 39 S. Ct. 59, 63 L. Ed. 166, 54 Ct. Cl. 187 (1918); US4 Petroleum Corp. v.
United States, 821 F.2d 622, 624 (Fed. Cir. 1987); Ordnance Research, Inc. v. United States, 609
F.2d 462, 479-80, 221 Ct. Cl 641 (Ct. Cl. 1979)). "The compensable costs include those
attributable to any period of delay that results from the defective specifications.” Essex Electro,
224 F.3d at 1289 (citing La Crosse Garment Mfg. Co. v. United States, 432 F.2d 1377, 1385, 193
Ct. Cl. 168 (Ct. Cl. 1970)). "Unlike some situations in which the government has a reasonable
time to make changes before it becomes liable for delay, 'all delays due to defective or erroneous
Government specifications are per se unreasonable and hence compensable." Essex Electro, 224
F.3d at 1289 (quoting Chaney & James Constr. Co. v. United States, 421 F.2d 728, 732, 190 Ct.
Cl 699 (Ct. Cl. 1970) and citing Daly Constr., Inc. v. Garrett, 5 F.3d 520, 522 (Fed. Cir. 1993)).
MCD’s claim for liquidated damages is without merit because TCI’s failure to substantially
complete the i)roject within the Contract time was due to excusable compensable delays caused

by GFI and MCD. The liquidated damages claim of MCD has the retroactive effect of being a

23



penalty and is therefore unenforceable. TCI was delayed by the extra work and defective
specifications which made the Project un-constructible and caused excusable compensable
delays. Delays caused by GFI and MCD make the liquidated damages claim unenforceable. See
Gateway Towne Center LLC v. First United Bank & Trust, 2011 U.S. District Court, Lexis
99005 (Judge Kelley). See West Va. Pub. Employees Bd. V. Blue Cross Hosp. Serv., 174 W.Va.
605, 328 S.E.2d 356 (1985).

77.  MCD and GFI failed to timely acknowledge that the Project work of TCI was
delayed by the failure of MCD and GF1I to timely relax or waive the provisions in Construction
Specification CS-11 regarding dewatering and excavation. MCD and GFI failed to timely
acknowledge that the construction specifications were defective and that the Project was un-
constructible “as-bid.”

COUNT 1
Professional Negligence Against GFI

78.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 77 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

79.  Design professionals like GFI owe a duty of care to contractors like TCIL, who
have been employed by the same project owner, notwithstanding the absence of privity between
the design professional and contractor. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va.
392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

80. GFI served as the design professional which performed geotechnical
investigations, designed improvements, prepared bidding documents, performed construction

inspections and administered construction work for the State of West Virginia for the Upper

24



Deckers Creek Dam Site I Rehabilitation Project. The plans and specifications prepared by GFI
were defective. During construction by TCL, the Project was not constructible as designed due to
defective specifications. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d
266 (2001). See Exhibit C — Report of Chris Spandau.

81.  Due to the special relationship that exists between a design professional (GFI) and
the contractor (TCI), GFI impliedly warranted the sufficiency of the plans and specifications and
that they would be free from defect. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392,
549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

82.  GFI had a duty to TCI to prepare the plans and specifications with the ordinary
skill, care and diligence commensurate with that rendered by members of his or her profession.
Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

83. On March 8, 2019, TCI submitted an Amended Excavation Plan in an effort to
accelerate the construction schedule. GFI failed to timely approve TCI’'s Amended Excavation
Plan, and did not approve the Plan with revisions until 11:00 a.m. on May 7, 2019. This delayed
the Project excavation which had to be completed before work on the roller compacted concrete
could begin. These delays caused TCI delay and delay damages.

84. The actions and inactions of GFI in designing, bidding and administering
construction constituted a breach of the duty of care it owed to TCI and the breach of that duty
caused economic harm to TCL. The professional negligence of GFI caused delays and damages
to TCI for the cost of labor, materials, rented equipment, the rental value of owned equipment,
overhead, the costs of subcontractors and a loss of anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court,

116 W.Va. 380, 180 S.E. 440 (1935).

25



COUNTII
Breach of Warranty Against GFI

85.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 84 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

86.  GFI warranted the sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy and completeness of the plans
and specifications it prepared for the Project. Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209
W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

87.  TCI reasonably relied on the sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy and completeness of
the Defendant’ plans and specifications in bidding and undertaking construction or directed by
the plans and specifications. During construction, it was discovered that the Project could not be
dewatered using the GFI specifications. The Project plans and specifications were found to be
defective, insufficient, inaccurate, inadequate and incomplete, as more fully detailed above.

88. The Defendant therefore materially breached its warranty that the plans and
specifications for the Project would be sufficient, adequate, accurate and free from defect.

89.  The breach of implied warranty by GFI caused delays and damage to TCI for the
cost of labor, materials, rental equipment, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead, the
cost of subcontractors and a loss of anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,
180 S.E.2d 440 (1935).

90.  As a direct and proximate result of GFI’s breaches of warranty, TCI has been

damaged in the amount stated in the prayer for relief below.

26



COUNT 111
Breach of Warranty Claim Against MCD

91.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 90 of Plaintiff’'s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

92. MCD warranted the sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy and completeness of the
plans and specifications for the Project. See Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209
W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d 266 (2001).

93.  TCI reasonably relied on the sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy and completeness of
the MCD’s plans and specifications in bidding and undertaking construction as directed by the
plans and specifications. The Project plans and specifications were defective, insufficient,
inaccurate, inadequate and incomplete, as more fully detailed above. See Exhibit C — Report of
Chris Spandau.

94, MCD therefore materially breached its warranty to TCI that the plans and
specifications for the Project would be sufficient, adequate, accurate and free from defect.

95.  TCI is due damages caused by the delay in 2019 and 2020 including the cost of
labor, materials, rental equipment cost, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead expenses,
the cost of subcontractors and lost anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,
180 S.E. 440 (1935).

96.  As a direct and proximate result of MCD’s breaches of warranty, TCI has been

damaged in the amount stated in the prayer for relief below.

27



COUNT 1V
Breach of Contract Against MCD

97.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 96 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

98. MCD entered into a written Contract with TCI dated on or about May 19, 2017,
for the Upper Deckers Creek Site I Rehabilitation Project wherein the work to be performed by
TCI was identified in the plans and specifications. The specifications were defective and the
Contract plans and specifications did not accurately communicate the work to be performed.
The Project was not constructible as designed due to defective specifications. The Project could
not be adequately dewatered until MCD and GFI relaxed or waived the requirements in Section
8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 on June 20, 2019 to allow TCI to construct
dewatering systems and sumps inside the limits of the excavation for the fill for the roller
compacted concrete. In addition, excavation required to construct the reinforced concrete fill and
roller compacted concrete fill could not begin untii MCD and GFI relaxed or waived the
requirements in Section 8(b)(4) of Construction Specification on May 7, 2019 to allow TCI to
proceed with said excavation without the Fill Area being dewatered to the depth of three (3) feet
below the deepest excavation of the stilling basin as specified, which was impossible to achieve.

99.  Section 31(d) of the Contract provisions for the Project provides that in the case
of defective specifications for which MCD or its agents are responsible, the contractor (TCI)
shall receive an equitable adjustment to the Contract time and price which shall include only
increased costs reasonably incurred in attempting to comply with the defective conditions.

Section 31(d) states as follows:

28



“If any change under this clause causes an increase or decrease in the Contractor’s
cost of, or the time required for. the performance of any part of the work under
this contract, whether changed by any such order, the Contracting Officer shall
make an equitable adjustment and modify the Contract in writing. However,
except for an adjustment based on defective specifications, no adjustment for any
change under paragraph (c) of this clause shall be made for any costs incurred
more than 20 days before the Contractor gives written notice as required. In the
case of defective specifications for which the Conservation District and its agents
are responsible, the equitable adjustment shall include any increased cost
reasonably incurred by the Contractor in attempting to comply with the defective
specifications. (Emphasis added).

100. The actions and inactions of MCD’s professional engineer, GFI, were negligent
and caused harm to TCI by increasing cost for labor, equipment, materials and subcontractors.
The negligent actions and inactions of GFI are identified in the Report of Chris Spandau attached
hereto as Exhibit C. See Eastern Steel Contractors v. City of Salem, 209 W.Va. 392, 549 S.E.2d
266 (2001).

101. Section 25 of the Contract provisions for the Project provides that Liquidated

Damages are only imposed if the contractor (TCI) fails to wark within the time specified in the

Contract:

Liquidated damages are not punitive and are not negative performance incentives.
Liquidated Damages are used to compensate the Monongahela Conservation
District for calculable damages. Therefore. the liquidated damages rate will be
based upon Actual Damages. Actual Damages are those cost that the
Conservation District_and its agents acquire as a result of the Awarded
Contractor’s failure to work within the time specified in the contract. and have
been calculated at a rate of $5.150.00 per day. (Emphasis added).

102. Pursuant to the plain meaning of Section 25 of the Contract provisions, only in the

event that the contractor “fails to work within the time specified in the contract” can liquidated

damages be assessed by the owner, MCD. TCI in fact worked every day that it was allowed to

work within the time specified in the Contract and therefore there is no factual basis for MCD to

29



impose liquidated damages upon TCIL. Furthermore, TCI is entitled to an increase in the Contract
time of at least 203 days (November 1, 2019 to May 20, 2020) due to defective specifications
which prevented TCI from performing its excavation work until the site was dewatered.

103.  Section 30 of the Contract provisions for the Project provides that MCD shall pay
TCI within forty-five (45) days upon receipt of the contractor’s application for payment as
follows:

The Monongahela Conservation District shall pay the Contractor the Contract
price as provided in this contract. The contractor will make a claim for payment
through an invoice to the Conservation District. Such payment shall be made by
the Conservation District to the contractor within 45 calendar days, upon receipt
and acceptance of proper invoice and confirmation that the work associated with
that claim is complete. The Contracting Officer’s Representative or Engineer will
provide confirmation of work completion.

Throughout the Project, payments were made beyond the forty-five (45) day period in breach of
the Contract, and, in fact, payments were made, on average, 97 days after submission in breach
of the Contract.

104. Section 30(B)3 of the Contract provides that MCD shall pay TCI for all retainage
upon completion of the work:

If the Contracting Officer finds that satisfactory progress was achieved during any
period for which a progress payment is to be made, the Contracting Officer shall
authorize payment to be made in full. However, if satisfactory progress has not
been made, the Contracting Officer may retain a maximum of 10 percent of the
amount of the payment until satisfactory progress is achieved. When the work is
substantially complete, the Contracting Officer may retain from previously
withheld funds and future progress payments that amount the Contracting Officer
considers adequate for protection of the Monongahela Conservation District and
shall release to the Contractor all the remaining withheld funds. Also. on
completion and acceptance of each separate building. public work. or other
division of the contract. for which the price is stated separately in the contract.
payment shall be made for the completed work without retention of a percentage.
(Emphasis added).

30



Despite the work being substantially completed on May 20, 2020 and now finally complete,

MCD has failed to pay TCI for retainage in breach of the Contract.

105.

MCD breached the Contract with TCI as follows:

. Failing to recognize “defective specifications” and to issue an equitable

adjustment increasing the Contract time and price for increased costs and time
reasonably incurred in attempting to comply with the defective specifications
pursuant to Section 31(d) of the Contract provisions. MCD is responsible for the
actions and inactions of its professional engineer, GFI, that were negligent and
caused damages to TCI as identified in the Report of Chris Spandau attached
hereto as Exhibit C;

Failing to pay TCI $1,055,776.85 due for Pay Application Number 26 and
retainage;

Wrongfully asserting a claim for liquidated damages in the amount of
$1,045,450.00 when the delays in achieving substantial completion by November
1, 2019 were due to excusable delay arising from defective specifications and the
failure of MCD and GFI to timely relax or waive the requirements of Sections
8(b)(4) and 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11 as well as other actions
and inactions of MCD and GFI. Additionally, TCI worked every day within the
time specified in the Contract and there is no factual basis for MCD to assess

liquidated damages. The liquidated damages are an unenforceable penalty;

31



. MCD has failed to pay TCI pursuant to Section 30 and Section 30(B)3 for work
completed and for retainage within forty-five (45) days of its receipt of pay
applications from TCI;

Failing to impliedly warrant the sufficiency of the plans and specifications which
were defective and caused the Project to be un-constructible without a relaxation
or waiver of Sections 8(b)(4) and 8(b)(7) of Construction Specification CS-11.
See Report of Chris Spandau attached hereto as Exhibit C;

MCD, the owner, is responsible for the consequences of the defects in the plans
and specifications which caused delay and increased cost of labor, equipment and
material to TCI,

. Failing to approve TCI’s request for Contract modification increasing the
Contract price by $2,970,133.61 and increasing the Contract time due to defective
specifications;

. Failing to approve TCI’s request for Contract modifications increasing the
Contract price by $91,303.11 for excavation to an elevation below that shown on
the plans;

Failing to approve TCI’s request for a Contract modification increasing the
Contract price by $271,241.62 for GFI’s improper extension of the time required
for concrete curing;

The actions and inactions of MCD and GFI changed TCI’s “as bid” manner,
method and sequence of performing the work causing additional damages to TCIL;

and

32



k. MCD’s failure to pay TCI amounts due for work completed and placed in service
that is currently being used and enjoyed by MCD.

106. There are no just set-offs for MCD to withhold payment to TCI; and

107. MCD first breached the Contract, excusing TCI from further Contract
performance.

108. TCI is due damages caused by the delay in 2019 and 2020 including the cost of
labor, materials, rental equipment cost, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead expenses,
the cost of subcontractors and lost anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,
180 S.E. 440 (1935).

109. MCD has materially breached the Contract with TCL by which TCI has been
damaged, and for which TCI demands judgment as set forth below.

COUNT V
Promissory/Equitable Estoppel

110. Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 109 of Plaintiff's Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

111. By agreeing to relax or waive Section (8)(b)(7) of Contract Specification CS-11
that prohibited using sumps as dewatering systems within the Fill Area and by allowing sumps to
be used within the Fill Area on or about June 20, 2020, MCD and GFI recognized and
acknowledged that it was responsible for the extra costs and delays associated with this defective
specification.

112. By agreeing to relax or waive Section (8)(b)(4) of Contract Specification CS-11

that prohibited excavation within the Fill Area until it had been dewatered to a depth of three (3)

33



feet below the deepest stilling basin excavation and by allowing excavation to proceed on or
about May 7, 2020 without said dewatering having been achieved, MCD and GFI recognized and
acknowledged that they were responsible for the extra costs and delays associated with this
defective specification.

113. TCI reasonably relied upon the MCD and GFI implied warranty of the
sufficiency, accuracy, adequacy, and completeness of the plans and specifications and incurred
increased cost as a result of defective specifications.

114.  As a result of MCD’s and GFI’s statements and actions in allowing the relaxation
or waiving of the dewatering specifications, on or about June 20, 2020 and May 7, 2020, MCD
and GFI are estopped from claiming that TCI is not entitled to the costs it reasonably incurred as
a result of the defective specifications.

115. TCI is due damages caused by the delay in 2019 and 2020 including the cost of
labor, materials, rental equipment cost, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead expenses,
the cost of subcontractors and lost anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,
180 S.E. 440 (1935).

COUNT VI
Quantum Meruit Claim Against MCD

116.  Plaintiff restates, re-alleges and incorporates each and every allegation set forth in
Paragraphs 1 through 115 of Plaintiff’s Complaint as if fully set forth verbatim herein.

117. TCI submitted Contractor’s Application for Payment Number 26 requesting
payment of $1,055,776.85 for work completed and retainage. By letter dated June 11, 2020, TCI

submitted a request for Contract modification in the additional amount of $2,970,133.61. By

34



letter dated June 10, 2020 TCI submitted a request for Contract modification increasing the
Contract price by $91,303.11 for additional excavation. By letter dated April 29, 2020, TCI
submitted a request for Contract modification increasing the Contract price by $271,241.62 for
delay caused by the extension of minimum concrete curing time. TCI is owed $4,388,455.19 for
work completed and being enjoyed by MCD.

118. The unpaid Pay Application Number 26 and requests for Contract modification
reflect the value of work performed as mutually agreed upon between MCD and TCI, or
alternatively, the fair and reasonable value of the work performed by TCI for MCD.

119. The actions and inactions of MCD and GFI changed TCI’s “as bill” manner,
method and sequence of performing the work causing additional damages to TCL

120. There are no just set-offs or credits to the claim of TCL

121. The work performed by TCI has been completed and is in service being enjoyed
by MCD. MCD has been unjustly enriched at the expense of TCI for which TCI demands a
judgment as itemized below.

122.  TCl is due damages caused by the delay in 2019 and 2020 including the cost of
labor, materials, rental equipment cost, the rental value of owned equipment, overhead expenses,
the cost of subcontractors and lost anticipated profits. Miller v. County Court, 116 W.Va. 380,
180 S.E. 440 (1935).

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff, TCI, demands judgment against Defendants, GFI and MCD,
in an amount which is proven at trial, plus pre-judgment and post-judgment interest at the full
legal rate, punitive damages, costs, attorney fees and all other relief this Court deems just and

responsible.

35



TCI hereby demands a jury trial on all triable issues.
Respectfully submitted,

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC,,

o),

Norman T. Daniels, Jr. (WVSB 37)

Thomas E. G. Spears (WVSB 3773)
DANIELS LAW FIRM, PLLC

BB&T Square, Suite 1270

300 Summers Street (Zip 25301)

P.O. Box 1433

Charleston, WV 25325

304-342-6666

304-342-6677 (facsimile)

normdaniels@danielslawfirm.com

thomas.spears@danielslawfirm.com

36



Exhibit A






Exhibit B









Exhibit C



Professional Opinions
Defective Specifications
Upper Deckers Cresk Site 1 Dam
Triton Construction Inc.
September 3, 2020

L introduction

a. Triton Construction Inc. (TCI) has engaged HKA to evaluate the adverse
impacts to TCI's work at the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam project site.
The primary focus of our assessment has been the dewatering operations
necessary to complete the roller compacted concrete shell constructed on
the downstream dam face. HKA's work has conslisted of reviewing pre-
construction geotechnical and design studies, final plane and
specifications, dewatering plans, dewatering monitoring reports,
dewatering system modifications and project correspondence.

b. From our study, we have concluded that TCI's dewatering works were
impacted by groundwater dewatering specifications that were defective.
The fatally flawed specifications resulted in delay of the dewatering and
major work items Including the placement of the roller compacted concrete
shell. These professional opinlons were prepared as part of initlal
assessment and reflect our analysis completed to date. We reserve the
right to rescind and/or modify our opinions In the future as additional
information becomnes avallable.

¢. More specific opinions and supporting evidencs addressing the defective
dewatering speclfications are lald out in more detail below.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 1]17



n Background and Chronolegy

a. The Monongahela Conservation District (MCD) rehabllitated the Upper
Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam In a multl-year project starting In 2010, The
District used funding avalieble through the Depa riment of Agriculture,
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) to improve the primary
outlet works and auxiliary spiilvay at the site.

b. The project generally consisted of improving the primary gpliiway riser
structure and replacing an existing unprotected auxiliary spillway with a
new roller compacted concrete welr-type shell over the crest of the main
dam. The District engaged the services of Ganneft Fleming Inc. (GF) to
plan, design and oversee the rehabllitation project.

¢. GF advanced the design of the Improvements from 2010 through 2018.
The GF deslgn was submitted and reviewed by both the West Virginia,
Department of Environmental Protection (WVDEP), Dam Safety Section
and the NRCS,

d. MCD Issued a Notlca to Prospective Bldders/Contractors for the
rehabilitation of the Upper Deckers Craek Site 1 work on Aprll 14, 2017.
The notice was also coordinated with a mandatory job showing on the
same day. Bidders' questions or queries were submitted on May 5, 2017.
MCD subsequently issued responges to bidders' querles by way of five bid
package addenda. The final bids werse submitted on May 28, 2017. In all,
bidders hed just over one month to review the bid package, develop a
work plan and schedule and prepare 8 compstitive bid,

. TCl was ths successful bidder and wes awarded the contract on July 6,
2017. MCD issued a formal notice to proceed on Auguet 23, 2017. TCI
began work by preparing submittals for various work ltems and obtaining
requisite state and local permits.

. TCl selected Moretrench to design, install and operate the dewatering
systems to remove shallow groundwater In advance of the excavation at
the tos of the downgtream face of the éxisting dam. This area was
generally referrad to as the stiiling basin.

g. Moretrench submitted the initial version of the downstream dewatering
plans In September 2017. The plans proposed ten deep wells to be drilled

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 2|17



just outside of the downstream imits of the stilling basin. Moretrench's
dewatering design was prepared following the dewatering specifications
provided by the owner. ARter multiple review cycles, GF approved the
Merstrench dewatering plans on May 1, 2018. Moretrench began
Installation of the ten deep dewatering wells on May 15, 2018,

h. The contract required that groundwater be removed to a depth of three
feet below the bottom of the stlliing basin excavation'. Thie corresponds
to an approximate depth of 20 +/- fest below the exlsting ground surfaca.
The ten deep wells were operated continuously once Installed. By mid-
July 2018, TCI notified MCD that the ten approved wells located
downstream of the stilling basin were not effective in lowering the
groundwater to the minimum required elevation.

i. TClrequested permission to Install up to 7 supplemental deep wells
upstream of the stilling basin working on the existing dam embankment.
The original GF plans and specifications initially prevented TCI from
Installing wells upstream of the stilling basinZ, The supplemental deep
dewatering wells were approved on August 25, 2018. Through the fall of
2018, the supplemental wells were only partially effective. Though water
levels were reduced, the minimum groundwater elevation was not
achieved, No excavation and Roller Compacted Concrete (RCC)
placement could proceed prior to shutting down the work due to winter
restrictions in late 2016.

j. Inspring of 2018, TCl submitted a plan to install a series of closely spaced
shallow wells and thirty-one well polnts within the footprint of the etilling
basin, The well points were ultimately abandoned In mid-July of 2018 as
they produced very littie water and were also ineffective in achieving the
target groundwater elevation.

k. Despite the contract prohibiting Installation of sumps within the footprint of
the stilling basin, TC| proceeded to abandon the well points and install a
series of sumps within the stilling basin footprint®. The sumps were
ultimately the only dewatering method that was effective to lower the water
level to a sufficient depth to allow placement of the roller compacted
concrete to proceed, GF approved the sump method In June 20, 20194

1 Saction 4, Bld [tem 17, Dewatering the Construction Site; Specifications dated February 2017
2section 7, Bid jtem 17, Dewatering the Construction Site; Specifications dated February 2017
3 Section 7, Bid Item 17, Dewateting the Construction Site; Specifications dated February 2017
4 gubmittal #CS21-004-001 Plan of Excavation (Approach to Downstream Phase Il Left Side) dated June 20, 2019

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 3|17



] The contract required the project to be shut down during winter weather
from Dacember 1 through March 31. Because of the deleys caussd by
the defsctive epecifications, Triton was forced to proceed by working

through the winter.

m. Construction of the RCC shell proceeded from October 2019 fo February
2020.

n. Substantial completion was obtained at the end of May 2020.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Int. Page 4|17



ill.  Deslgn Errors and Omisssions Which Affec ted TCI's Work

a. Subsurface geotechnical information provided in the bid documents was
very limited. Two geotechnical data reports were provided in 2011 and
2016. The data reporis provided no guidance or analysis of the
characteristics of the underiying soils, bedrock or groundwater conditions.

Opinion-The contract provided no useful characterization of the

geotechnical and groundwater conditions. This lack of useful
information required the contractor to bid. desiqn and install the

dewatering system based on limited data.

b. The contract required TCI to lower the groundwater to at least 3 feet below
the deepest excavation elevation prior to starting the RCC construction.
This is shown in the figure below®

—m—m———m——] -

SECTION ATSTA 200

c. The purpose of the excavation was to anchor the RCC stilling basin to the
underlying bedrock. The shallow groundwater was noted as being at about
10 feet below the existing grade (roughly Elevation 1721 feet).
Dewatering was required to lower the groundwater to approximately
Elevation 1700 feet where a claystone rock was identified.

Opinion-The adeguate, timely and effective dewatering at the

downstream toe area was necessary to begin the construction of the

§ Section at Sta 7450 D; Sheet 43 of 86, Embankment Sections: plans by Gennett Fleming, sealed February 6, 2017.
Chris Spandau, Princlpal

HKA Global Inc. pPage 5|17



RCC shell. Any delays {o successfully dewatering this critical area

would impact the RCC construction as well as the overall project
completian. Given the potential adverse impact to the construction
schedule, the designer should have confirmed thal dewatering the

area was feasible at all prior to issuing the coniract documents.

d. The data reports provided In the bid package Indicated that artesian
groundwater conditions were encountered in deeper borings at the
downstream toe®. This lower confined artesian aquifer was created by the
presence of the relatively inpermeable claystone layer over & very
permeable sandstone layer. This is shown in the figure below™.

Exhibit 1
Subsurface Prefile near the Maximun Height of the Dam (Station $+00D)

Zom H Emb. A

Normal Pool E1 17245 . .
Taiwater B, 1707.3

e. The profile also Indicated the downstream toe would encounter granular
“Foundation Sand® material over the claystone. This is shown inan
expanded view from the same Exhiblt 1 abave.

¢ pyhiblt 1 & an Hlustration from the Final Geotechnical Report by Gannett Fleming dated January 2016. This report
was not provided s part of the contract documents. It s Included in this memorandum for purposes of describing

the undertying solls, bedrock and groundwater conditions,
7 phibht 4, Final Geotechnical Report by Gannett Fleming dated January 2016,

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global inc. Page 6|17



Zone |l Emb. Fill
Pra

Foundation Sand Layer

f. The two geotechnical data reports indicated groundwater was present in
the “Foundation Sands" above the claystone layer as well as in the
uSandstone” rock below. The two geotechnical data reports provided to
TCI did not indicate whether the two groundwater aquifers were
independent or hydraulically connected. This Is an important point as the
purpose of the dewatering was 1o lower the water table within the upper
*Foundation Sands®. If the two aquifers were independent, removing
water from the underlying sandstone using deep wells would have no
effect atall. Any dewatering efforts would have to be focused only on the
water within the “Foundation Sands”. If they were hydraulically connected
via fractures or upward seepage in the claystone, deeper wells could be
useful though less effsctive than direct dewatering of the “Foundation
Sands’.

Opinion-The designer provided no information as to the true nature
of the groundwater conditions at the toe of the downstream face.

The designer appears to have iransferred this responsibility to the
coniractor. However, the contractor does not have the training, to0ols
or the years of site-specific insight accrued by the designer 10
prepare a independent characterization of the actual site conditions.

g. The two geotechnical data reports provided only basic aquifer
characteristics such as permeability values for the rock materials below
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 7|17



the embankment. No permeability data was provided for the *Foundation
Sands"; the very material that was to be dewatered. GF chose to perform
downhole Packer pump-in tests within rock only. The Packer pumpsin
tests are reported as Lugeon values which are an indirect measure of
permeability of the claystone and sandstone. Lugeon values were
reported as ranging from zero (impermeable) to over 1000 (exceptionally
permeable). Again, there was no discussion or interpretation of the
Packer test data. The contractor was left simply with the data alone. This
is shown in the report excerpt below?®.

4.2,4 Bedrock Permoability Test Resalts

Bedrock penneahility testing was conducted at mos! borings where rock coriig wos performed
ond wos rpically performed o ten feer imervals. Pressure testing results indicoted rock
permieshility mnged from 0 to 1,050 Lugeons. Relatively permeable bedrock heneath the dam was
intlicated by high Now rates (>10 gpm) turing pressure testing ol several slages in borings GT-5.
GF-7. and GF-14 and nll siages tested in GF-6 and GE-301. L3t +f permeghilitice in g
stiges ransed [om 105 L350 Lissenns. Pressure lesting could not be porlormed for mast slages
T lr g Tneated v sty ol the (GF-201. GF-202. und GF-203) due 10 conncctions to
\he surtace or oriesinn conditions. Pressure westing results are included in Appendix G.

Opinion-The Packer pump-in test data was insufficient to
characterize the actual aguifer conditions that the contractor would
encounter. The designer should have performed pumping tests to
better characterize the aguifer characlerisiics.

h. Examination of the Packer test data indicates that none of the tesis were
run to completion for borings at the downstream toe of the existing dam.
Therefore, the reported date is not vafid and not useful for the design of
the dewatering system design for the downstream toe area. Therefore,
the design of the system was based on fiawed or questionable date.

Opinion-The Packer pump-in test data was flawed and unreliable.
The contractar unknowingly based the desiqn of the dewatering
system on flawed information.

* Final Phase Il Geotechnical Investigation Report with Rock and Soil Mechanics Testing Program Plan; by Gannelt
Fleming, Revised Final dated September 2016,
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 8|17



i Separate from the two geotechnical data reports provided by the contract
documents, GF prepared a detalled geotechnical engineering report for
design purposes. This report was provided to WVDEP and NRCS for
review and approval of the final design and contract package. The report
contains in-depth analyses, calculations and models detailing the final
design of the project. The draft report was submitted to the NRCS in
August 2015. GF responded to NRCS design review comments and
issued a final version in January 2016°. This report included pertinent
information that would have been useful for the design of the downstream
dewatering system. We understand that this report was excluded from the
information provided to bidders in the contract documents. Further, this
report was not provided to TCI subsequent to the award of the contract,

Opinion-GF did not include key information from the bid documents
that the confractor could have used to evaluate and design the
downstream dewatering system.

j Close examination of the January 2016 Final Geotechnical Report
revealed critical information that was withheld from the contractor. One
key parameter used in the design of the dewatering system is the
permeability or hydraulic conductivity of the soils. As discussed above,
the Packer pump-in test data is of limited value. GF did a more detailed
analysis of hydraulic conductivity for the various materials in and under the
existing dam. This analysis was used to justify their numerical
groundwater medeling of the newly rehabilitated dam. This analysis is
shown below for the permeability of the “Foundation Sands”, The data
indicates that the calculated permeability values could range upward and
downward by a faclor of 1000 or more. The required pumping rate for
dewatering wells is directly related to permeability. Therefore, the
required flows from the dewalering system could be off by a factor of 1000
or more. This information was not available to the bidders nor TCI after

award of the contract,

s final Geotechnical Report, by Gannett Fleming, dated January 2016.
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc Page 9|17



Garnn iy of Tt bty Evadssion for Lijws Badars Crach SR0 100

us - . L.

Pomediirhmh)
§
!
|

rianivia mw

o et et 4 o e
oo g 4 pprraev [ | SSea o 24 i 5 O
| rmarertan b G domrs o besdpanma 407 Wb om0t ] an i o Bhamy

Opinion-GF knew that the permeability of the “Foundation Sands”

could vary by a factor of 1000 or more. This information was not
provided ta the contractor.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 10|17



IV.  Evidence Supporting the Defective Specification Claim by TCI

a. GF developed the final plans and specifications for bidding and
construction purposes. GF presumably relied on its own knowledge of the
subsurface geotechnical conditions when It prepared the written
specification for dewatering at the downstream toe. The cited
specification Is Bid ltem 17, Dewatering the Construction Site. The
specification lists requirements for the dewatering system including deep
wells, minimum drawdown depths and fimitations on the location of water
extraction points. The general infent ofthe Bid ltem 17 specification was
1o transfer the responsibility for the design, installation and operation of
the dewatering system to the contractor,

b. Bid ltem 17, Denateriag the Construction Shie

() This Bid fem slall consist of all costs assocstead with plarning. designing. fomishing
installing, operiing, nsinnining. monlioting and remeving ol foundation denztcting
sestenn neesssany for e remmal of surfate ualer and pround waler 1o pemill consincbon
ol the follow ing:

(a)  New riser simetunz, including any modificatlons vl existing riker stctun:,
(b)  Rudler Campacied Comeneis | of exizting deainage

£ syt inch
syéiom. plavciment oF opproved 111 and drainfill, sHlling hosin and principsl spilhvay
conduit extension.

tch  Stilling basin draln pipe cleanouls,
(d)  Right abutment nuxibiary spillnay elosure fill.

&) Waler supply pipe nifocation.

GF provided detailed calculations for NRCS review and comment. | have
reviewed the design report and noted that GF does not appear to have
studled the feasibility and manner o accomplish the dewatering required
at the downstream toe. Each specification written by the designer must be
feasible and achievable in the field. In fact, NRCS commented that the
GF analysis and design did not address whether dewatering was even
achievable.

Chris Spandau, Principal
HKA Global Inc. Page 11|17



NRCS pointed out this critical omission in Review Comment No. 24 dated
November 4, 2014 as shown befow™.

24, The text discusses seepaee analvée, but not dewstene for excavat.on and construction of iz
cimbrnkment and o1 Ine stilhne basia Feta e imi.al construcuon Invesiigaing and r=hatwliiaiion
planning maestigions bl biglogound water elevations compared fo the propased excavalion The
geotcchnicsl mvostigation plan should discsily consider coastruclion dewatering, and pole that the
propased investipations will provids adeguate information to charagicrrze dewalenng (EQUITEMEDLS i8
the pecifications

NRCS reiterated their concerns regarding the risk created by the high
groundwater conditions in their comments on April 23, 2015. However,
GF does not appear to have addressed this critical concemn raleed by

NRCS™,

Opinion-GF does not appear to have critically evaluated how the
dewatering of the downstream ioe could be accomplished. GF did
not establish the feasibility to design, install and operate of any
dewatering systems that could meet the performance requirements
of the Bid Item 17 specification. GF appears to have ignored NRCS
concerns that the analysis and information developed by GF was not
adeguate to characterize the nature and the scope of the dewatering
necessary to build the project. GF's errors and omissions resulted
in the issuance of a defective dewatering specification.

b. Bid ttem 17 specification placed specific requirements on the dewatering
system. Key among them is the requirement to lower water levels to a

minimum depth of 3 feet below all foundation grades.

2 Review Comments for: Geatechnical Exploration Plan, Upper Deckers Creek She 1 dated October 16, 2014.

Comments from NRCS dated November 4, 2014.
11 peview Comments for; Draft Phase || Preliminary Geotechnieal Fleld irvestigation Report, Upper Deckers Creek

Site 1 Dam; comment resolution from February 11, 2015 to January 2016.
Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 12|27



It is the intent and contract requirement Lhat the Contractor shall design, furnith and inssll
dewstering facilities and perlivm anecificd dewsterng prur L I Aus st A
Dewsermy sy stems shall dewater o d mmam depti ol 3 Jeel bulow the propuse
TR Sr0es a1 Cvery fociian Wiele exeltation 1o T s where earthfill
| material; deainfill maierial; reinforced, dental or backfill concrete: Roller Compacied
| Concrete of any other materials arc 1o be placed. Dewatering will be monitored by the

Opinion-GF imposed a minimum performance standard in the Bid
ltem 17 specification for dewatering depth. GF does not appear o
have analyzed whether suchl erformance was achievable. Placin
unachievable performance standards is the very definition ofa

defective specification.

¢. Bid [tem 17 identified that artesian groundwater conditions were present in
the underlying sandstone (below the claystone layer). Artesian conditions
occur when a highly pressurized aquifer Is {rapped or confined below an
impermeable layer. The claystone layer acts as the confining layer in this
case. Bid ltem 17 directs the contractor {o install deep wells into the
sandstone layer as part of the dewatering system.

Artesian conditions have been obscrved in the area of the bottom of claystone / top of
sandstone interface at the downstream o€ of the dam. Artesian conditions were glso
observed during the original construction of the dam. prior to reservoir filling.
Therefore, artesian head in the sandstone layer can be expecled during construction.
The Contractor's dewatering plan shall include deep wells, and the design shall
meorporle e untvipied san stone phreatie condibons and indicate how the

canditians will he contral Ied

Opinion-GF required the installation of deep wells into the underlyin
sandstone as a mandator element of the dewatering s siem. GF
does not appear to have assessed whether such deep wells would
effectively dewater the shallow »Foundation Sands” aquifer which
was present above the claystone layer. GF knew or should have
known that the dee dewatering wells would not be adeguate to

jower the shallow groundwater to the specified three feet below the
excavation grade.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 13|17



d. Bid ltem 17 stated that the dewstering sysiem had to be installed outside of
the limits of the excavation and that the use of sumps within the limits of

the excavations was prohiblted.

Dewaterine svstems shall he constrcied atside the Jinils o) exeinations 0 they do not
reriere s T matersdl or Roller Compacied Concrete placanent. Hhe penera) use of
sumps within the limits ol the “fooprnt” ol the [l paterinl s i prinues meins ol
accomplishing dewalering is prohibited The Drawings idemify the special circumstances,
(T TF TTee ol Uew Alcring sumps within the arcas of open excavation, i.e.
only for isolated seeps in rock. Dewstering systems focated within areas where [ill
materisls will be placed shall be designed to accommodate the fill placement while
maintaining dewatering or shall be staged design 1o allow removal of a first stage sysiem
prior to fill placement with a second stage system to dewater {ill placement areas,

Opinion-GF required Il dewatering systems to be located outside of
the excavation footprint. GF does not appear to have analyzed
whether the minimum dewatering depth in the “Foundation Sands”
layer was even achievable for the conditions present on the site.
Further, GF does not appear o have assessed whether dewatering
could be achieved in the context of the Bid item 17 S ecification as
written. Rather, GF transferred the risk to the contractor through the
Bid ltem 17 specification. This restriction was ultimately relaxed

when dewatering using deep wells proved unfeasible. The use of

sumps specifically prohibited by GF proved to be the only effective

means to achieve the dewatering requirements.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 14|17



V. General Conclusions

a. GF prepared plans and specifications for the rehabllitation of the Upper
Deckers Creek Site 1 dam working under the criteria and oversight of the
NRCS. Successful completion of the project required early and effective
dewatering of the downstream foe area for the future stilling basin.
Excavation and RCC placement could not begin until this area was
adequately dewatered per the contract. Despite this critical issue, GF did
not evaluate the feasibility and the likely extent of the necessary
dewatering systems to achieve the specified work. GF appears to have
ignored NRCS admonitions to more closely assess the construction
dewatering program in the context of its proposed dewatering
specifications. GF attempted to sidestep its own responsibility as the
designer of the project by transferring the risk for the design, installation,
operation and performance of the dewatering to the contractor, TCIL.

b. GF was responsible to ad equately characterize the subsurface soils, rock
and groundwater conditions on the site. GF chose to provide only part of
the data created as part of its design process to the contractor.
Specifically, GF only provided Packer pump-in test data which only
provide an indirect measure of soil permeability; a key parameter
necessary for the design of the dewatering system.

¢. GF performed detziled analysis of the soil permeability values to support
its own design needs for the project. These permeabillty values were
analyzed In depth and subjected to intensive review by NRCS and
WVDEP. Despite their own internal assessment, GF (ailed to provide this
very same information to prospective bidders and the prime contractor,
TCl.

d. GF reviewed the initial dewatering proposal by TCI's subcontractor,
Moretrench, through five separale submittal cycles over a period of many
months. GF failed to note that the Moretrench dewatering design was
based on parameters for an unconfined aquifer. GF knew or should have
known that the proposed deep wells would be installed into a confined
aquifer with artesian conditiong. This key difference could have led to a
gross under-estimation of the pumping rates necessary to achleve the
required groundwater drawdown.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 15117



e, GF failed to Identlfy that the groundwater within the shallow *Foundation
Sands” would not be captured by the deep dewatering wells. GF's failure
to understand the two aquifers wers separate and distinct caused TCI to
wasle months insisliing and modifying dewstering systems that were

ineffective.

f. GF prepared the Bid Item 17 specification without knowledge that the
required dewatering was both feasible and achlevable as written, Most of
the dewatering methods contemplated by GF including deep wells,
shallow wells, well poinis and sumps outside of the limits of the stilling
basin excavation proved ineffective. The Bid Itemn 17 specification as
prepared by GF Is defective, unachievable and fatally flawed.

g. By virtue of GF's errors and/or omissions as described in V-a through V-f
described above, the GF geotechnical investigations, analyses, plans and
specifications fell below the standard of care. GF's failure fo meet the
standard of care materially impacted TCI's abliity to perform its work in a
logical and efficient manner and is the proximate cause for TCI's
difficulties to deliver the completed works in @ contractuaily timely manner
TC! suffered adverse cost and schedule Impacts as a result of the
defective specifications.

Chrls Spandau, Principal

HKA Global Inc. Page 16117



Vi,  Chris Spandeu Qualifications and Expertise

a. |am Chris Spandau, & principal and subject matter expert working with
HKA Global. | have been practicing in the civil and geotechnical
engineering field continuously since 1976, | ho id both a BS and MS In Civil

Engineering.

b. My career has been entirely In the private praclice arena. | have worked
on numerous large-scale public works projects involving dams, highways,
bridges, storm drainage facilities and related projects. | have developed,
executed and overseen design and construction of dam projects built to
both State as well as NRCS standards.

c. | have performed geotechnical studies and investigations to support dam
design, | am familiar with the requirements entalled with dam deslgn.

d. | have also overseen and served as the Englneer in Charge of commercial
materials testing laboratarles. This includes the characterization and
analysis of soils and rack materials.

e. My knowledge, experience and expertise qualifies me 1o opine on the
impacts suffered by TC| as a result of the defective dewatering
specifications used on the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Dam project.

§ | have attached my CV to this document.

Chris Spandau, Principal

HKA Glabal Inc page 17|17



Exhibit D



@I Gannett Fleming

Excellence Delivered As Promised

February 12, 2019

Mr. Brian Farkas

Executive Director

West Virginia Conservation Agency
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East
Charleston, WV 25305

Dear Mr, Farkas:

Re: Purchase Order Number: CPO 1400 4902 AGR1600000009
WVCA Dam Rehabilitation EOI
Construction Management Services for Upper Deckers Creek Site]l Dam

Gannett Fleming is currently providing engineering services to the West Virginia Conservation
Agency (WVCA) under Purchase Order (PO) Number CPO 1400 4902
AGR1600000009. Included as part of this PO is an authorized amount of $990,690.00 for
construction management (CM) services associated with the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1
Rehabilitation Project. The PO has an effective start date of March 7, 2016 and an effective end
date of March 7, 2019 (total of 1,095 days).

As you know, construction of Upper Deckers Site 1 will extend into next year due to the
Contractor’s inability to dewater the site and advance the project. To date, less than 2 percent of
the permanent work has been completed. Based on Triton’s most recent construction schedule
received on December 5, 2018, substantial completion is predicted to occur on October 1,2019
with demobilization and site restoration activities continuing through the end of October 2019. We
have reviewed our estimated CM fee against Triton’s most recent comstruction schedule. Using
expenditures to date combined with Triton’s schedule, we have updated our monthly CM
Manhour/fee estimate to cover the remainder of the project. We estimate an additional fee of
approximately $901,450 will be required to allow Gannett Fleming to provide the anticipated level
of service required by the WVCA and the NRCS through the end of 2019. Based on our past
experience with Triton, we also recommend that a contingency amount of 10 percent be allocated
(890,150) to cover unanticipated activities and potential schedule adjustments by the
Contractor. As such, we are herein requesting that our CM fee for Upper Deckers be increased
from $990,690.00 to $1,982,290.00, an increase of $991,600.00. Table 1 summarizes our
requested fee adjustment.

Gannett Fleming, Inc.

P.O. Box 67100 * Harrisburg, PA 17106-7100 | 207 Senate Avenue ° Camp Hill, PA 17011-2316
©717.763.7211 « £: 717.763.8150
www.gannettfleming.com



Gannett Fleming

Mr. Brian Farkas 2 February 12,2019
West Virginia Conservation Agency
Table 1
Construction Phase Services

Time and Material Fee with Not-to-Exceed Limit®

Original CM Fee Authorized Under PO CPO 1400 4902 AGR1600000005 $990,690 |
| Additional CM Fee Requested L . $991,600
Total CM Fee Requested $1,982.290

Note 1;: Construction phase services are proposed as time and material with a not-to-exceed limit as listed
under the “Total CM Fee Requested”. Gannett Fleming will not exceed the total fee without
written authorization from the WVCA.

This shortfall is a result of a number of factors beyond the control of Gannett Fleming and/or the
WVCA. Several of these factors were identified in direct communication to your technical staff
and legal representative in the past months and included (1) delays in bidding the project which
were not captured in our original labor rates and direct expenses, and (2) pre-construction services
which were provided at the request of the WVCA which were not anticipated or included in our
original estimate. However, the fact that the project will continue for an additional construction
season is the primary reason for most of the requested funds.

We would also like to take this opportunity to request an extension of the effective end date for
the PO. Based on Triton’s construction schedule, we are hopeful that the Upper Deckers project
is completed by the end of 2019. Allowing time for project closeout activities, we recornmend a
project end date of July 31, 2020. This represents 2 time extension of 510 days for a total PO
timeframe of 1,605 days (1095 + 510).

In summary, we are requesting our CM Fee for the Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation
Project be increased to $1,982,290 and we are requesting our contract time be increased to 1,605
days with an effective end date of July 31, 2020.

We thank you for your consideration of this Tequest. If you have questions or need additional
information to process this request, please do not hesitate to contact me or Mr. Eric Neast of our
office at 717-763-7212, extensions 2504 and 2828, respectively.

Very truly yours,
GANNETT FLEMING, INC.

P 7 3 Vi
PAUL G. SCHWEIGER, P.E.

Vice President and Manager
Dams and Hydraulics Section



Exhibit E



. "l‘
. - -

RO. BOK 1466, ¥T. LLELNS, WY 38177

June 10,2020 P (a1) 7593180 I (301) 7552390

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahels Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgaatown, WV 26508

Attn: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creok Site 1 Rehabilitation Project
MCD-2107-4-14

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #1717

Additional Excavation at Toe-Modification Request

Dear Mr. Mouser:

Triton provided MCD with notice of potential cost and schedule impacts to the project via
letter dated Sepiember G, 2019, as 2 resull of the directive lo excavale sdditional material at the
downstream toe of the dam. The plans called for rock to be at or near elevation 1700.00,
whereas rock was actually located 1694.00 1695.00. This differing site condition resulted in
additional excavation costs and subsequent backfill of the excavation costs s a result of the

decision to proceed to the lower elevation.

Triton Is hereby requesting o contract modification in the amount of $97,303.11 as result of
this directive. The attached cost summary details the labor, equipment and material costs for this

If you have any questions o commonts regarding this matter, fecl free to conlact me at
(304) 755-1401.

Sincerely,

Equal Opportunity Employer



Mark Myers, Chatrman
Monongahela Conservation Dislrict

201 Scott Avenue
Morgantown, West Virginia 26508

Gene Saurborn

West Virginia Conservalion Agency

Gus R. Douglas Agricultural Center at Guthrie
1900 Kanawha Blvd. East

Charleston, West Virgima 25305

RE:  Upper Deckers Creek Site | Rehabilitation Project
MCD 2017-04-14
Monongalia County Conservation (MCD)
Triten Construction, Inc. Project #17-17
Proposed Contract Madification Increasing Contract Armount

and Time for Additional Excavalion

Gentlemen:

Pursuant 1o Section & DIFFERING SITE CONDITIONS and Section 3
MODIFICATIONS/CHANGE ORDERS of the Contract, this lelter is to provide notice that
the recent directive to excavate zdditional material near or at the toe of tha dam far
Raller Compacted Concrete to bear on competent rock will result in additional costs

and confract time to the project.

The Plans indicaled the top of rock to be al or near elevation 1700 00 FT, rock is
actually at or nzar elevations 1694.0- 1695.00 FT. Additianal excavation and material
necessary to replace the excavation was not contemplated, agreed la, or included ih

the contract price or the time for completion.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Should you have any guestions,
suggestions or concerns, please do no! hesilate to contact me

Sincerely,

Chris Apperson
Vice President



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercut

ESTIMATED COST
5¢/45/2020

LABOR $ 37,027.93
MATERIAL 5 24.265.06
OWNED EQUIPMENT $ 15.451.50
RENTED EQUIPMENT 5
SUBCONTRACTOR $

SUB-TOTAL (A) $ 76.744.49
BOND $ 767.44
INSURANGE (Sub-total (A) x 1.0%) $ 767.44
SUB-TOTAL (B) 5 78.279.38
FIELD OVERHEAD (7.5%) $ 5.870.95
SUB-TOTAL (C) $ 84,160.33
B&O TAX (2%) $

SUBTOTAL $ 84,150.33
HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD (8.5%) $7.152.78

TOTAL $ 91,303.11




Y W01

[l 77y 1~ HOaVT V100 [ 1] 10 =8
[T nped
WS (sofem uo) v Wil e
wInes WWIOL IONNL i AT
rouEYOZE WIOLIAVM (1] RYINDAG R
JONYRNSHI T S3¥YL
[ LE L ae L0 P LN oS e e
SUESS otel S|orssel S| GIE 5 [360 T - ulas PG BLSE |
s|love s s EIE §|0 0 o =Y IRA GBR
s|owmr s s|wne S0 0 wiBove “wpsinA ESEL
SISt 5| ovw IGENS'L slerie s|3t -4 1 Puspesy "Oueselo), 0MEL
oUeRss S| 8691 S | CUBEsR s|uw sse i N 3 ey ‘sewoul et
s|ovay s | oEEE $|0 i N UOSTEP IUPDIS V6
WLUT S| aee S | TINE s|eiE § |zt a M RRr SRS THL
s|lovm §| - s|exTe $j0 o ez USRS gasy
UYL | MWEL S| SEMWTT S|e6TE §|St & T useys WY Bl
W | NN S| 55N s|sev S0 it ¥ IRLED R0 SNt
L ;|08 S s|s6m S|o o wes migod e
s|o8M S| - st s @ igpe), ‘usuiley RO
;| 6N S slareR §0 W 7 Auayg ‘veliSH o
R S oM S| WSk s|larme $| Q [ UDpURIE SUIEN 96T
s e s| - HT- 1 30 o 1
s|owet S| - s|arse $|n [t} ey, ‘paiia) 982
- s|es9L S tlexse slo ] o Enigsey ‘Refiie) peld
SUSEE'E S |oEmL S| TEN'T s|Lvee $|ET o) WUl "wouy 9581
[ 3 (S slerye $|u Y § syl U YORE
SVESE S| S| esLT siaver s|ie2 |19 PoR) 'venimiay 008
STIL S| eEm §| wawle s|evoe S{.EE |SS d iiQ Aoy 2001
wm S|lem 5| ZTKs s|evtE s|o t Ydag ‘maEy SWT
S| oot $| - s|iwet $|n 0 qullagey ‘wael W
sloves s| - s|laE $|o o o Wdesor ‘ARG 1060
S0 S| 0% S| e0eet s |oovE S|t EZ  Wer 30 198
. s|osm S| - sl S0 o QT WA SO
- s|jo S 2 s|acor S| il ‘ar py2Gster) IR S0L
W 5| 0FN s s|2zese ¢ et 4 ) T Semmy "lmesg=ng §)§1
ANy i ANNONY SAVN  SHNOH SHNOH L E ] aN FTA ]
FONR I HO BN b
ANVNRNE HOEV]

youspuf) EPPVE Aewgds MOM
o 18 oS ey uepe( sddny 103M0Ud



TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spillway Endsill Undercut
MATERIAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT
Central Supply 1.00| & 5375.10 | § 5,375.10
Central Supply 100 |$ 16,986.70 | § 16,856,70
Ace Hardware 100 |§ 69.98 | § 69.99
Ace Hardware 100§ 4B9.7B | § 489,78
5 -
s
s
§
SUBTOTAL $  22,801.57
TAX @ 6.00% $ 1,373.49
TOTAL MATERIAL $  24,265.06



\Ohg

’”__ Cuatomer Na: 519341
‘:. BT invaice No: 390757
".‘ N o v Date: g1
; m Page: Page10l2
. e I] E @ E [l w E [—| Cuntomer PO: 1717
Frdmyril X = : Cumtomer Job;  DECKERS CREEK DAM
L' SEP 390 ;_ |
Te struction Eﬁ' ‘
ethon Con Ine
PO Box 1380 — mETTE
[Pt rE.l ] l
51 Athams WV 25177 =
LrTaa3s Ly
ap@ionwy com
1.1
a1l (0dd 4o PO por GED
Detn  Titm# B2  Dwcrdpton Ouselty M UniiPrics  WeTon!TmGode TTo! Tol
From;, 85080 Wh-m
vaziig 78677 J0BANE  CLASSIT SIAG 950 COY 1600 ISTI0 WM He 682
0nine ToeET 411109 CHLLEDWATER 850 Of £50 azs W an 0546
caniite 787 £2  FUGGURCHARGE- 100 EA 1o 17 W o 1240
Z0ME2
SIS 78687 10 SATURDAY DELVERY 1m o WO e Wl 250 1920
CHARGE
eI 78867 s ENVIRONUENTAL 1 Gr 1000 1w W 080 2w
IXSPDEAL FEE
(IR o MG CUNSS KT SLAG 50 CY 19600 IATIOD VR T 187152
0971HG 76088 11449 CHEDWATER 951 CY 05 s7s Wt i 6548
oaRg 76000 182 FUELSURCHARGE- 10 EA " 10 WN 070 28
20882
oNzifg 78688 w0 SATURDAY DELIVERY 10 ©f w000 1000 WV 260 19,0
CHARGE
e 1668 #S ENVIROMMVENTAL 10 o 1000 100 Wt 030 1060
DISPOGAL FEE
DIRIND TEEM SIOAMD?  CLASS KT SLAG 0 o 18600 1400 WV " 1508
DRI P60 1000 CHRIEDWATER po0 CY 530 2% W s 8201
DaRIND THGMR 102 TUE SURCHARGE- 10 B nm 1w W 070 124
202
o3zvis 18648 10 SATURGAY DELIVERY " e MO0 16000 WV a8 10960
CHARGE
oaziNp 78588 o5 ENVIRONMENTAL 1w o 00 1000 Wz o5 1060
DISPOSAL FEE
Yot lnvolea A i SWrA
PoA 1100 B = AN
AN Wio =% 8200 Total Gab Yards cf Resdymix forthis welce  20.00
Thwnk you for calling the Red 7 mr"““‘@ * B85.0
you s
304592.5577 vw.(® =" 30.00

QCI:I-DL[ 8 4UR0.00

Odd: $127.10



1o]y)
CustomerNo;  S18341
Invoice No: 8348
Jow Dats: [ kG L)
Pape: Page 10/3
CustomarP0: 177
Customerdob: OECKERS CREEK DAM

=TIl I
Taign Cansrustion ins m-o__-? = B3lL.m
oA Wy 2 (o Qg = #4000 v SV
(2t | - Qo S Bx L4, 00
s “t'q_'b = 3902 b @:6)“ (2.0
P oo RN W
rJ "‘ 10 L4 ‘E‘) = 3‘;: o 1D
[Pl = 1028 -a%gm 2d - "0 approved [ codes
T LOTE ﬂ @@x F 3000
( {:) ke - ERUUEST] . B
Dols Tkatd fisr Deserintian Coenllty UM _ beliTatal Tukeda TeTolsl Telad
Font: 0009 Rssdyin - Wastorsr
oNIAND TH8/ HHAR  CARITIN 0w of M imm Wi L1 RN
ovam 70 mm  TEIBFER g 25| W e Wl o ma
owiNm TR e | OREESYANET T (1] T m (1]
wnum 780 " (PR QWTES we  uD wa " T
owiste TR e SPSRANGER TG wm nm W ™ T
e THlS (] wm:m Wy 0N 00 W ) ne
vy Tua/ HUAME  CLASITAN 0 Cf e LD W [ 1] 1780
we 2 T ) AT U ] = wmy
(T N CRLDWATR mg;:-ﬁ w W Wi m T
oonne 788 ™ z:sm IR 5l ] 1o Wi o ne
oMian 7808 1113 BIPERPLACEER lq.pg,:"ch ™ NN W o T
T ] L] mum‘u 1w o un BN W ;m LT
i 10V oM CLABKT SO a0 o | mm 1w Wl TR T
N 7 T - (1 R TR o N
W TORE 00 CHILEDWATER FRSIE e En Wl I an
ovan T (L] ;:.-gmm: HEREER e Ho (1) ne
oaIINY  THER WS BUPERMASTICZER IR ™ nE WN 42 ua
80 © mmuu 1m o KO NN W ]
owimn WY MM QASSKTRAR no o [T T T " e
Wy LI - T ] BT s 1 Wl " ma
T ] HiNe  CHAEDWATIR ¥ T T ne
(e L 1] g:mm STREERY um "D W "0 1]
L 1M CRESRPLASTEOE QUIOEFCIR wa us
wiym e s amu'-irru. T i on nu
ownm nme? OISR CLABERTRAR %o o Wi un e
sty 70sta | it KCERSD 7 : "3 i
& 1BEURD — OUT
'RD‘L\'T.\'LOOB C{ A e 51372.50-.20/;




CimlomerNe: 518344

Invoics Net Ml

lav Dst0 [ r )

Fapo: Pagadold
CuatemorPO: 1747

Cyslomerdeb; DECKERB CREEX DAM

Taden Coasiruction ins

PO S 990
B ARara WY 25177

opiTenwy.com
Dois  Tilath Bam  Deseripiios Gunlly N UniPricy  MasiTols! TeCode TaxTols]
oMwe T 11199 CHULEDWATIR T (1] Ba Wl m "
oy M 2 FURL BURCHARGE - TOETIEN nm 1H» Wl (7] 17e
20002
anTN L ItH BUPERPLASICZER 8 _ﬂag,bp s TN W 1) ua
oy " mnmma 1w o 0w ne wot on 1T
nE
s 1Y HEME  CANIKTRAR o o s 15ME WM T 12900
oy 1817 MM KERES) 2T 0 w0 Wsl 1) =
DanED 20017 199 CHELEDMGEA RIS "w T im ®o
e 0817 2 #’,‘m SWTED 9 14X W o L7 ]
by P 11991 SIPEAFLASTCRER Tehriet. | m X WA T up
[ T w EAVERONSENTAL 10 oY 1 non W m 1)
Nl.xsn CE|
whyn MnY TAAN  CLANITSUAR hs - OF WM 18000 WA e 10
Wi e nn EEEETEE . LB o TR WM " "y
me N IS  CHILEDWATEN am o o MW WS awm T
onyn W M PRLBRCHANGE: ™ uaug,\sm 1 W wn e
202
w8 1S CUPERPLABTIOUER e o ™ 70N WA wm 70
IR 1 o BINRONENTAL m o e wal (7] i
DRAGIAL Pl
e a1/ AT CIASSITSLAD T IN A0 180000 WA T e
oy W myy  RELSS WD R ] "o ma
oy T M0 CRALEDWATER ne oY 9 LI ] an T
V) THER 1] %mw " % k] H» W W 110
3
sy TeES) NHH  RPERFLASTICRER wn o 0 TR T T
] " aumnriu "w o e nw Wi o %
CrTR 14 SABANT  CLMSSKTBLAD "m oY e man WAl (V] 1gun
oWl THE) e cEaEm ARATETY 1 2w 5 T
ol 76 NS CHLLESWATER am o ) B W 2 A
wnan e 102 FURSRCWADE. 1 BA "o 1R WM 1] 1ne
ool TR MWl BUPSTLATICEZ e oy " Qon wa w um



Cuatomer Np: 519341

Involce No: 360349

e Dt [ RERT

Page: Page3 o3
Custamor PO: 717

CustomerJob: DECKERS CREEKDAM

Trison Cansthacbon nc

£0 Box 1300
BL AR WV 25177

apQrsilomv.oom
[ ] Thchal# am Deseriolion Cuarthy M Ui Price atToral  TexCods TuTotal T
omyis TR | o5 ERWROMENTAL 100 CY 2090 o WA 08¢ e
DESFOSAL FEE
o ER—— O—— r—————
Totalloveles! nan 1Pt 1737808
Jotml Cubie Yarde of Roadyrs lor tisimoich 1609
Trank you for caing the Red Trucks!
3045028577

Mwmﬂﬂmﬂwhﬂﬂmmhm mwwwhmmwmmwﬁmwm
gy

1 poreunts,

Irvelce Amount §7.574.08
Aot Paks:

Cumlomar Mamne> Trikon Gonatrustion Inc

Camlames Nz S Hyou Aive any quaations sboul yourinveien piesse c1b 3042028577

Srvoles®; W

Oau: oRI1IHe Rawit Payment To: Carmn Supply Compuny AWV

Guatomer Job: DECHERS CREEX DA PO Boz A

Cusiemer PO: 977 dlapin, GA 2T74-108

Dy Dol WIAe




Theaky fur chapp AE
aue friomily ste™s

Streets Ace Herdware

(384 B84-5231

TRITON CONSTRUCTION TWE
£0 Box 1388

St Alpans Wy 29977
ACCDUM! & in

11£H Q1 LAER EH

279 ] 6931 L9 %9
S

ATL 160 LBPLEW ERT 528
3 %

T - SUBIDIAL B 69 30
:_i woeeaTAS $ %
TU [ AL sl [l T "l P 19

;l,. -
C T\ 1 1E]
. 14
£y .
§ MREE 70 PAT THE ;305 1OTAL ACCORBING 16
THE POSIED TEAKS AND COMDATICHT |

1

CIGIATURE  Auiherizeu Sighar

ENPLOYEE TR Wi Tk DALY
F] 1 737214 @A 12 95-Sz-19

foue recoipt guarantans
your no-psesla-ratura

¥a're yovr source for szmsonal supples3
ang all yaur hardeat @ nidde

INVOICE

i

[ tof
sf‘ﬂ,,E@EﬂW E
il |



. N .._;-1_‘? B 1‘,' ..... -
“rg. e '.",J 3 \“"',‘_-': R ".'_‘\‘I-.. s
Hardware

Tnanka fer ohaspping
sur frisadly stora

Streets Ace Hardware

Pa Box I8
Meagntawn, W 26542
114y 8545211

TRITON CONSTRUCHION INC
PO Bux 1388

St Albers W 25(72
ACCRUNY B nl

L1EN OIr_SALE/MED  EXI
FRIBNIR23(S 1798 055 31 Ba
2020089 EADH

PENCIL CARPUTR MNED LEAD

anl )= Al LAt iAd 7

23712 103 u.mnu

Z240R ' ¥ JB [iA} 319 85 78
RIS Jﬂ EATH _
2%4~8 REGU

TSUBIDIAL ¥ 483 7B
AL 8 25 34

TOTAL.$ 519.17

{ ChAd0E 518 1)

§ ABaEE (07531 uqsuim toraL Accoman fo
IME Pﬂﬂl} TERMS 41 CONDITIONS

Vs _

Y

STGHATUAE  Aulnor ted Sigher

EMPLOTEE  VERM IhVE TIHE DATE
Fl ] FIdal 11 14 04-Sen-19

Yeur receipt guarantess
your na-hasa(s-ratorn

We're yeur apetce for seasonst auppiime
and al) your herdwsre nasds

INVOICE
LRI

[()'\_f,
""f@ HU?F

/Fr



FROJECT Upper Dackers Creck Sile 72
VWORE Spillway Endsill Uadercul

e el 5 f et =
s i) | 4D WE T H
‘10508 O PN ! 1465 2 %

15046, fen Sl T 1DES Ll
| i | |
)
| - 11pes ! 2 -
I I ! l 2 -
330 N Y PRI 27 ES <5327
| | I = S
‘ TOE- LRl ol e 5oe13ty @ $ LreTiet
TR CR s - =g e, B 10568 & :+  TERE
‘ ' ‘ I
JvR e = I‘ et A = zec: * -
<0 01s I T DEK2 Dozer % ET €53 | 3109 ::ll
L]
G10TTE - 210 Brevaws L 58S = ! <0778 ;
'
]
: oo Fusl Truek [ | A EE ) C 1261 L 4L 1E i
Valie T | Vep ] - ;
|
[}
T te= TIEE at ! @iy 3 7 af SEA AT '- nEa0 :
! -
. IR L1 | = 1ggs s R, : 3
[ I:
1 P pmaw £imE 1 17 16 est 1 B I:
- i
' : |
.3 To o P2 I5 56 1750, - “h
f 1 - .
1 ]:t:-i—'z H izt s X :
v
e ——— e T s _=——r = — - - — = - —_

TOTAL OwEE EQUIPHENT  § 1545150

1We Ra

s gl 3 FYEA Rate pr




EquiprmientWatch

www,equipmentwaich.com

Al pricos shown In LSS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Kamptsu WAITS-
AW Arfioutslnd Whae! Lnaders

S0 Clave T
125 U HP .»-ﬂ‘“' _J__
Weighi.

NIA

January 31, 2078

Confguration fer WAZT0-7

Plisgkal Capacily - Hasped 28 quyd-2Scuyd Fower Mods
Nal Horsapowar 140y

Bius Book Aales

o EHWA Rals & sgual to (he manthly ownenbip cost divided by 178 piva the howly asimaled opamsing cosl.

Dumership Cotte Estimaisd FHWA Rowe
Operaling Conis

Menthly Woenly Relly Haurly Heurly Hoarly
Published Rales 4,880 $1.180.00 $320.00 34000 4.0 WA
Ad|usimente
Roglen (Waat Vigaln ane) (s8.08) ) 0.4
DoT: A%

(NN s0.17) 2.6} (5020

Wadul Yoar
(3015:; 9.2%)
Asgusind Howly v
Owmrabip Cosl {100%)

Hawrly Opursiing Cosl {100%) .
Teinl: M08 $1,200.17 Lia [ 0 .= "

Nan-Astive Uss Rules Hourly
s120

Slandby Reta
latag Rale 340,08

Rate Elsment Allocetion

Bemont Poreontage Valve
AT% $1.875.760

Overhewl {ownarhip) L] 81,704,25imo
CPC (swranship) L] Wil T0me

Indirnel fovmaroiip) 1% B 28ime
"% WMl

Ravised Date: 20 Half 2010
Thase am Iha most sceursis reles for he selactad Ravision Daia(s). Mowevar, dus |o more frguant onllhe updsles, thesa rates sy net mateh
fenial Rals Blus Book Prnl. Visi the Cosl Resgvary Poduct Quide on ourHalp page formom Informalion,

Tha equipment reprssaisd In this repori haa esn sxciusivaly prepared {ar MATT POWELL (mall powsb@uiiomw.con)

Al ciensl hamin © 2003-2818 Panion Al righls rmsarvai.



www.equipneniwalch.com

All prices shawn in US dollars ($)

Rental Rale Blue Book®

Velve A25G
Ariicuisiod Reur Dumpe

Sizs Clugs:
28 -3¢ MTans
Waight:

A

N
Configurailon for A25@

Axa Configumtion
Noj Horespower
Raled Paylead

Biuve Book Rates

x4
eant

o EIWA Raie 8 sgus) (0 Ihs menihly awnarghip conl diveed by 176 plus the hourly esimaled epeming

Menthly
Publishad Antse USD 81241500
Adjusimanls

Aagien { Wast Virg na:
90,0%)

hisdel Your

(2014; 97 4%)

Adjusind Howly

Ownentip Cost (100%)
oty Osermiing Cast (100%)
Toul: USD $12,08088

{UBD 524 91

WSD 3332 1)

310.0 hp

Sody Capachy (Binsch-Hoapad)

Power Mode

Ovwnseship Cosle

Dally
U0 $a70,00

Weskly
VED BIATS 00

{USD 38 98) (USD 51 74)

B0 8017 WD 22 57)

usb B USD 9845.08

Hauty
UED 3130 00

\UED 83 3N

163 -12.0 euyd
Disssl

cosl-

Galimated PHWA Rte™

Opersiing Ossts
Houtly

Hourly
URD $121.88

Non-Active Use Ralea
Biasdby Rsin
\dling Rate

Rete Element Aflocation

Rlomant

Doprosiatien (ewnarship)
Overhaul (wemwsship)

CFO (ownsrship)

Trmitrss! (ownnrahig)

Fuel (spemling) @ USD 3.07

Aovisad Date: 181 hal! 2089

Parosniags
I
%

Volip
V8D 34 503 S/mo
UsD 38,710 S/me
Uso 81 117 38

USD BL3Vme
USD it

These ar the most accumls rates for (he selscled Ravialon Date(s). Hewsver, due 15 mare fmquant eniinz updales, these raien mey nol maish
Ranial Aale Bius Book Print. Vial the Cost Rucovary Produel Gukle on our Help page for mom Informaiion.

The equipment represenied in this report has been sxclusively prepared for MATT POWELL

(ap.powel@tritonwy.com)



yww.spsiemaniwalch.osm
Mﬂhudmhtldnhum

Rental Rate Blus Book®

Caturpllier 72562

Ariinuisted Reer Dumps

Biza Class:
29-29 MTans
Waelght:

NIA

Configurstion for 725C2

Net Horsepows!
Biua Book Rates

+ FHWA Rate b egual o the monthly own

Publishsd Astes
Ad)uslmeals

Raglon ( Weat Viglis: (UsD $21.77}
0%}

Modal Yeur
mo1 0. 5%)

Adjunied Heudy
Ownaahig Cost (180%)

Hously Cperuiing Ces! {100%)

Totel:

Powsr Mode

Ownureblp Coala

Woelly

USD 53,080.00

{U3D 82.90

UBD 945.58)

VD $2,608.34

Dally
VSh $7a8.00

weD $1.59)

U0 919 48)

Hourly
usb $115 00

B0 80.29)
(U8 81 78)

UED $113.08

pahip conl divided by 176 plus the hourly ssliimaled operaling coel.

Eatimsird
Oparsiinp el
Hously
UBD 841.13

FHWA Rats*"

Hourly
uEp $110se

bon-Astive Une Males

Slanchy Rale
Iding Anie

Hourly

UBD 53048
ueD $s3.02

Rei= Element Alloocation

Eilemen]

Doprecalion jownership)

Overhaul {swrarnhipl
GFC (ewnarship)
Indireel {swniorahip)

Fuel {speruiing) ® UND 307

Ravisad Daie: 18l hall 2020

These are the most acoursia ratas for the saie
Reviial Rata Blua Book Prial. Vish tho Cost Recove!

The equipment represented Jn this report has been exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL

{ap.powslk@iritonwy.oom)

vied Ravision Daie(s). However,
1y Product Gukie on our Help

Porcaningy
7%
48%

”
"%
%

UBD 34 027 $E/mo
USD 95,007 1b\me
USD 3978 /M8
USD 3470 e
USD bt 227w

dus to more requant enllne updates, these rales may not maich
paga for more Infonmeion



wnww. equipmentwelch.com
Al prices shown In US dotara (3)

Rental Rate Blua Bogk®

Caterpiier DEXILOP
Lap Erwwier Demom

Bizw Claan
1N-BH
Weigt

NA
Conhigurailen for DGK2 LGP

Dozar Typa VPAT Nat Hamsporar 1214 e
Opamior Protacisn ROPAFOPS Powsr Mads Diesal

Blue Book Ratan

* PRHWA Rale hmbmmnmumnwmﬂmwmmm hownly maiimaled aprmiing coal

Cwnenilp Cors Eximatad FHWA Aata™

Opersling Codle

Menmly Weekdy Doy Nowrly Hourly Nourly

Publiehad Retes S0 $0.710.90 UBP 52,40.00 Usb 3810 0 USD 38200 UE0 $42) Usd .5
Adjustmonis

::g-‘-; { Weal Visginden (Us0 500.57) {UaD $17.00) NED 8427 (SR 9084}

Motal Your o6 1809 ” 80 6009 0o
e w ) {Ue0 32.42) L } {usD %0 09}
Adjusied Huusly -

Ownerahip Gast {$08%)

Hourly Operaiing Somt (100%) ]
Toml: Y0 §1,548,38 UsD i2AB.5 uso a1l HE0 $¥1- UBD S48 VD W

Nan-Astiva Uss Rstea Hawrly
USD B8

Banddy Rete
laing Rate 80 538,54

Rabe Elament Allocation

Hemont Ps
Doprasiation (wsarship)

Creathedd (BOnamiin)

OFE (aemsthip)

Insdirmat (wvear i)

Fusl joparaiing] @ USD 357

Ravised Deda: 15 hatt 2020

Thase sm the mos! sccurals mise far the selecis? Revislon Dalofe), However, dus to mems Irsgueni anine Updates, hase reiee may net maich
Rontal Raty Biup Book Prial. Visk the Cost Recovery Frdud Gukio gn sl Holp pege for mam infonraiion.

Yalua
VoD £1.525.00/me
UsD B4, 700.40me
Uao $73.Fime
UBD 5000.00me
U0 310.480r

§==§!}

The equipment represented in this report has besn exclusively prepared for MATT POWELL
(matt.powsli@trtonwv.com)

Al mtarial harehn ©2003-2930 Infarss AB rights reenved.



www, equipmentwelch,zom
Ak pricos shown In US dolars )

Rental Rate Blus Book®

Kamalos PEI1LCH1
Coowier beumod Hydaelio

EStre Ci=ss.

204 » 349 MVens
Weight.

HIA
Canliguralion far pozicLcl11

Buoket Copacily - Heaped 8.7-1.0 nuyd ot Horsapower
Opaniling Weight Fine0 iba Powar Made

Riue Book Ralas
= FHWA Rate I egualie s menthly cunsahip cunt dividsi fay 176 pis the heury sstimeled ppemling cost.
Gwnatop Ceria Eelimaled FHWA Rale™

Hanthly Weakdy ey Hawly Maurly Hawly
Published Nnies UeD S 34000 UsD §2,30.00 UBD §SL.00 USD 588.00 uUso 54.74 ush $96.13

Sedpvimani
::m (Woel Vg QID $41.79) i 1.} (VB0 8298} (UBD 00,44)

Wedal Yesr
{ahax 108%)

Adjusied Hoyly -

Ownatsbip Cost (10WK)

Haudy Oparsiing Cosl (100%)

Tolale use 65,9038 USD 12,3000 VAO 53008 ust 7.

Use H. M s .00

Nan-Astiva Use Rates Hewntly
UBD $B.57

Mandsy Rela
Iéfing Rale USD 8.5

Rala Elamant Allocalion

Rement Porcorisse Yulwe

D opreslalisn {pwnarsp] USD §3,085.00/me
{-‘:ﬁlm} e (1=t

ore ym

Indiusl jounaralia) U0 ERd.dbms

Pusd (oparnting) @ LUSD 387 usD 1212V

Rovised Dele: i hek 2020

Thasa af the mes! aceurie mies for the selached Ravisian Delo(s). Howaver, due (o mom {raquenl ening upsaias, (hete yaien oy nat malch
Ranlg) Rele Riue Book Print. Visk (he Coul Recovary Product Guie on gurHalp pepe for mon infarmalion.

53383

The equipment rapresanted in this report has been exciusively prepared for MATT POWELL
(matt.powel@!ritonwv.com)

All riods] hatel © 28632820 triamma Al ightts ressrved.



wwrw.equipmaniwaich.com
All pricas shown In UBS

Rantal Rate Blus Book®

Janupry 31,2019

Ford F-280
Or-Highway Ugni Duly Taseks

Slza Claex

300 HP & Over
Welght

WA

Configuration for F-250

Asle Configuralion 4% 4
cab Typt
Ton Rallng

Blua Book Rates
= FHWA Rale js aqualto the manthly awna

al4

Cenventional

Powar Mods
Horsapowsr

oasline
137 hp

shig cosl divided by 178 plus tha houdy estimalati operEting eoul.

Ovwnership Cosls EsUmatad FHWA Ribs**
Oparsling Coste
Wonthly Waekly Dally Meuely Houwrly Hourly
Pubimd Rsles $00.00 $245.00 $61.00 30.00 $10.25 185
Adjustmanta
Raglon | Weat Virginis 8176} {50.49) (80.12) (30,02
DOT: #.0%)
Mode) Yesr 83778 ($10.51} (82.82) (30.28)
{2012: B5.7%)
Adjurled Houdly
Crwinscatlp Goal [100%)
Hourly Oparsling Cosl {100%) .
Telah 384048 234,00 s 0.0 $0as 141X~}
Non-Activa Use Rales Hourly
Blandey Rale $230
iofnp Rste S0
Rsts Elament Aflacation
Elamant Pstcintegs Value
Depragivlion {owserahip) % 4TS 20mo
Ovarayi {(ownsrshio) ua% $25,20(mo
CFC {ownirshlp) ™ 18%.6aimo
Indimed (ownersiip) 10% $34.00ima
Fusl {opemiiog) @ 276 0% $7.4UN
Revisad Dats: 1at Ma¥f 2018
These am tha mosl pccuralp ratee for tha salerind Rovision Datals), Howevar, dua Io mom fraquant anfae updaten, thess raten may nol mach
Ranial Rale Blus Bcok Prial Visk the €O Rocovery Product Gukdo en out Help page for mam lfomation,

Tha equipmani mpmaanied (n thie report hes beun exclusivoly prepsrad for MATT POWELL

Al ma)srial harain © 20032018 Panlon Al dghta meserved.

(maiLgowalironw.com)



EquipmentWatch

W, aquipmeniwslch.com
All pdces shown lo USS

Janumry 31, 2018

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Fond F-309
Ondighneny Light Ouly Taels

e Elase.
380 NP & Owr
Weight

WA

Configuralion fer F-230

Asla Copiigumtion 4Xe Power Mods
Csb Typa Corvendarsl Horsapewsr

Ton Mating 374
Bius Book Rates

o= FHWA Rate o aqusi to Iha mooihly ssmunhip scsl divided by 178 plus tha heurly eslmaled apsrating aeal.

Dwnershlp Gosts

Henthly Weally Bally
Potishmd Rates IO 00 260 [ ] )
Adlustmins
Region { Weal Viggle [ k(] [P ) ®la)

DOT 20.0%)

Slodal Yem (0023} 517,28} {3422)
{2008: LW

Acjated Haurty
Cransmbip Conl (183%)

Houtly Operating Cost {100%)
Tatsh Wi [ AL 90556

Wovrdy
s5.00

a0
[ ]

Gasaline
197,

Estimpiad F
Cparsing Conl®
Heurly
510235

si0.28

HWA Refat

Howly
1828

mn

Nen-Agtivs Uss Rales

Glandty Rate
Iding Nola

Mouely
nx
9140

Rate Elamant Allocation

Eloment

Dprecistion wwnarnilp)
Ovarhasd (seremiis)
OFC {swaniip)
Indrast [mensrmhip) 10
Fuol (oparsiing) @ 278 %

Rovisad Dale: 128 HaW 2019

;!SE

Vales
$479.200ma
_u.B™
981.40Ime

M S0ime
7980

Thess urs iha wosl accursls miss for the salsciad Ravision Onlu(s), Howaver, dun to mom frquent ntina updsiss, thess rstes mey nel sraish
Rawtal Rate Blse Bock Prist, Visk the Cast Recovry Producl Guide on eur Help pege for mom inlamsbon,

The equipment mpmesnled s rpont has Boon arstushaly propomd for MATT POWELL {matLpowablisionwy.cam)

AIMIHIMHIOIMMIFMMM‘IIM



EquipmentWatch

wWw,equipmoniwaith.eom
Al pricas shown In USS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Fabrunry 1,2018

Hiscslisnoous DAL 42 2500
OmHighavsy Walsr Taskers

Oiza Clam;
Te 1MBHP

Welg
19,000 lbo,

Cenfiguration for DSL 4X2 2500

Powar Mode Dissel
Tank Capacity 2500 gal

Blus Boek Rates

o FHWA Rala s ogqusi to 1he monthly ovnorship east dvided by 170 plus the houry setimelad apumsiing cost,
Ownusship Carln

oloniily
Fublished Rxss $2,000.00
Adjustmanis

Reglen { Wia| Virginis 184.00)
DOT: PRI}

Madel Yoor [ ]
(1% 3T

Aduaied Haudy

Ownarship Coaf (100W)

Houly Gperaiing Coat (199%)
Tomls 1,507

Woeekly
8550.00

$102.9)

Harsapower

By
$1dn.ea

(.29
(82537

114,15

Houdy
$.9

{an.oa)
(G

1742

Eolimaied FHWA Rate*®
Opasaling Casts
Hourly Hourly

17078 214

Nen-Aciive Use Rutes

Buandby Reln
idling Rela

Hourly

ue
1.9

Rate Elemunt Alloeslion

Blaman!

Depracistion {swmership)
Ouatheul jewnanship)
CFT (pwrmmhip)
indict fownarship)
Fust jeparating) @ 3. 77

Favised Dsts; 101 Holf 2019

Pormanispe
A
%

L]
"%
[ 2]

Velus
1580.00ms
£A70,08/m0
sinsyme
©20.80/me

$12.26w

Thesa am the mest nocursie ried or the selected Rovision Dolo(o). Hawsver, dus fo mam fragqueat shine updsies, these raied may nat maich
Rental Rale Blue Book Print Vil the Cast Rasovely Product Guide on our Help puge for mame Infermablon,

The aquipmant reprssenied In fhis repart hoa been axzhuivaly preparad for MATT POWELL

Al malasial hemin © 20052015 Ponisn A righta reverved.

{rmit. poraliButionsy.com)



RENTED ECUIFIMERT LU A=

CidE - TIo

OPERATING OPPRR]'!NE

_ITEM D& o —_t L SMOUMT e ==
| s
s
| ]
| &
|
1
|
|
| (
0 B ) I
RENTAL SUBTOTAL $
OPERATRIG COSTS $
SALES TAX $ %

TOTAL RENTED EQUIPMENT $



TRITON CONSTRUGTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Deckers Creek Site #1
WORK: Spiliway Endsill Undercut

SUBCONTRACTOR SUMMARY

AMOUNT

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR §



Exhibit F



RITON

CONSTRUCTION, I ¥C
N R T

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahela Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Atin: Art Mouses
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project
MCD-2107-4-14

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17

Concrete Activity Delays-Modification Reguest

Dear Mr. Mouser:

Triton provided MCD with notice of potential cost and schedule impacts to the project via
letter dated August 30, 2019, as a result of concrete activity delays. The Specifications were
enforced incorrectly and cost the project 24 days on the critical path. No response to this letter
was provided by MCD or iis ageats, nor was any attempt made to mitigate these delays and
associated costs.

Triton is hereby requesting a contract modification in the amount of $271,241.62 as a result

of the specification change. The attached cost summary details the extended field overhead, idle
equipment, fue] consumption, equipment rental and idle batch plant rental cost for this issue.

Ifyouhwemyqnuﬂomorcommhregardingthilmm,foelﬁ'eeto contact me at
(740) 391-5847.

Sincerely,

/////%

Matthew C. Powell, P.E.
Operations Manager

Equal Opportunity Employer



fONSTRUCTION, IEXCL
2.9, BOX 1360 5T, ALBANRS, WV 35277
B (304) 789-3100 ¥ (38¢) 79p-2380

August 30, 2019

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongahela Conservation District
201 Scott Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Attn: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project
MCD-2107-4-14

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17

Concreie Activity Delays

Dear Mr. Mouser:

This letler is to serve a notice that Triton Construction has been delayed by the incorrect
interpretation of the contract specification as it relates to concrete placement. Specification

Section 31, paragraph 13 states:
Consiructlon Joinis shall be covered and cursd for 7 Days or wntil concrete placement resimes.
Naw concrese shall not be placed until the hardened concrete has cured af feast 12 hours.

Triton has been directed by the responses to RFI’s 053 and 057. These responses state that no
vertical Tift of concrete shall be plsced until 7 days has passed. This clearly contradicts the

contract documents, by which Triton has prepared the project schedule as is resulting
significant delay to the project. To date, this lssue has resulted in a delay to the project of 24

days.

Triton will be requesting additional compensation and extension of contract time for the delay
couned by the change in specification, The full cost impacts sre not known &t this point in time.

If you ave any questions or comments regarding this matter, feel free fo contact me 1 (740)
393-5847.

Matthew C. Powell, P.E.
Operations Manager



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PRCJECT: Upper Decker Creek Site #1
WORK: Concrete Activity Delay Costs

ESTIMATED COST
4/28/2020

LABOR § 56.194.45
MATERIAL b 19.511.38
OWNED EQUIPMENT $ 80.859.12
RENTED EQUIPMENT 3 28,741.21
SUBCONTRACTOR 3 42,684.96
SUB-TOTAL (A) 3 227.991.13
BOND $ 2,279.91
INSURANCE (Sub-total (A) x 1.0%) 5 2,279.91
SUB-TOTAL (B) $ 232.550.85
FIELD OVERHEAD (7.5%) 8 17.441.32
SUB-TOTAL (C) $ 249,992.28
B8O TAX (2%) 3

SUBTOTAL $ 249,892.28
HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD (8.5%) $21,249.34
TOTAL 3 271,241.62

*above cost does not include any Ligidated Damage charges



ONI

NOILONYLSNOD NOLIYL

_EO6E | WLOL

Sb'YEL'95S yoaviviol 056 ‘'n Qs

08'0 I'n ‘P24

St'OvE'6S {safem uo) Xyl a0zt duio SISO

00'210'2LS Y101 FONIES LTaY aedipaiy

00°THT'ves VLAL ADVM 0z'e M)INoag |EIsas

3ONVHNSNIE SAXVL
DI ZIWEL 4 00 2v2've 5 00 DEL DOOSS

00'006 &£|O00GL S| 00GISE ¢|/opgs 5| O 0005 Jebeueyy suopesado

pooog'e ¢ | 0ogy ¢ | 0o'oov'ol s|opor $| Oy |QO0DZ Jaauibuz yalold

00'009't ¢ |00'St $| ODCOD'E} s|{o008 $| oy |0000Z Jabueyy 102f014

- $loost 8| - $/6v08 | O 00’0 [enoy-20 Joieado

$(098BF &% . $|6¥DE 3 00’0 1seaaio4-s0)eiadQ

- s|ogol ¢ - $|2662 % 1100} |seosi04-27 J2100E7

= g|oeal ¢ & ¢|legve $ 000 [2?2104-UBlUBID: JRIOGET

- s$|log9t S - gs|eese ¢ 0 000 [enioy-¢g1 J1ai0qeq

c0'ziE'e &) 0E9L S| 002922 g|eezz ¢| or |ooooz | [Emoy-uewalod 109
INNONY Aivd LNNOWY 3ivy SHNOH SHNOH aavyl INVN ‘ON 3iva

EBLIE] ADYM 1o  93d dN3
AUVINWNS ¥O08BV1

5150 Aejag Ainjoy SBIOU0D HHOM
14 OUG Hes Jeos( 1eddn 133r0Nd



TRITON CONSTRUCTION

INC
PROJECT: Upper Decker Creek Site #1
WORK: GConcrele Activity Delay Cosls
MATERIAL SUMMARY
DATE DESCRIPTION QUANTITY PRICE AMOUNT
s .
Fuel for Pumps (851 GALWEEK"4 WEEKS}) 3,604.00 (% 3.00 | & 11,412.00
Fuel For Gen Sels (400 GALIWEEK"4 WEEKS) 1,600.00 | $ 300 |8 4,600.00
Dumpster 100 | § 390.00 ($ 390.00
Qffice Sepfic 1.00 | % 105.00 | $ 105 00
Office Intemet 100 | § 16097 | 8 16097
Project Manager Housing 1.00 | § 675.00 | $ 67500
Project Staff Per Diem 4800 | $ 1800 | & 864 00
SUBTOTAL 3 18,406.97
TAX @ 8.00% $ 1,104.42
TOTAL MATERIAL t) 19,511.39



1D Ne -

'058.008  CAT CE433E Rolier

op

|ms-mw n 185 nmummml' 0

1,115-01? Dinsal Gon Gal
195021  |Demnai Gen Sel
D65-037  Kamalsu WAJ7DLander
1289812N 4° Dvawal Pump

GHT-759 & Dsa! Pump

1910313 | GMC C7500 Flslbad
1040010 |CAT DEK2 Doeer

o0yooTe 21D E
010-051  [lematonal Fual Truck
150-081  |Fnn Strew Blowar
005024  |20DA Ford FA60

005028 12012 Ford Uty Bed
005121 (2018 Ford FIEQ
05108 (2017 Pord F250

005045 2013 Ford F180

! 182

IDLE  OPERATING

162
192
182

OWNED EQUIPMENT SUMMARY
IBLE
R
wea's 24
et (s 722
woss |3 53
065 8 5533
B9 2708
"ae 714
anor | 2048
2485 1233
-15 78 4598
o589 4798 |
300z [+ 1509
1482 728
1 ER 748
1509 782
1712 BSH
24 99 12 80
20 1 3 608 !

$
5
$

3

—_—— -

o+ Jdai Rates Bl 1/2 FHWA RAs pur WVDOH Spac 108433

OFEM‘I’!N e

ORI DT

124080 |

72048 |

PLONCORETEUC N

INC
loLE EQUIPMENT
3gM08  38MU08
4054 | 10544

: 2124480

1062240 | 1082248

s 0488 | ¢ T
137088 | - 1.arn-a5|
aemsz| asTuE2
aam40| 238840
sray : eaMR
sa00 ¢ 820840

250180 324218

19002
WA G 142044
a2 | 1.ua:ae’|
Leadzs | 164028
20904 | © 250804 |
viezss | : 119{5!

3 PR

TOTAL OWNED EQUIPMENT § BD.B38 12



www, aqusmanimalsh.sem
Al pices shawn b U

Renta! Rats Riue Book®

Gatarplilsr C8-4332 (dlaz, 2010)
Bingls Drun Virulary Campasion

Junusry 31, 2019

5. 28 T o ;
> - WA w5~ A K
gt (78 Wi =
. CE

Tonfyuration for CS-133E (dise. 2010}

Cum Type Smeoth
Bum Typs Smaocth

Drum Wisth
Orum Width
Na! Homapowsr

[ 14}
ot in
M hp

Power Mods Dissel
Powar Mady Blesel

Bius Book Rates

Not Horepower

= EHWA Rata Is aguni 1o the monthly swmarship canl dvided by 176 plus the hourly sstimated opemiiig sosl,

Owasrghip Sold

Heurly
|0

Wesldy
§880.90

Dshty
$120.00

Manthly
Puiriehed Reian 43,4000
Adjesimanis

Reglon { Wasl Vigivia
0OT: A%

bl Yipsr

(B9 1B)

Adiunlod Hauty

Ownaratdp Cos! (100%)
Hurly Dperating Coat (100%)
Yorksl:

(L) (BE.28) 1137 0.0

Wine wun

Loumatsd PHWA Naw™
Dyeraliny Cosls
Hawrly

Howrly
84109

Si0.58

Non-Active Uss Reles

Slandby Rale
(diog Rsla

Howly

"
A

Rats Elomani ASocalion

Parenniagd
ne
[ ]

Blormant

Duprocistien jownarship)
vt (svmonnip)
CFC (ownarsilp)
{natins| (pemernhip}
Fudl [opersiing) @ 2.2

Ruvised Dotx: 108 Helf 2017

™
=N
%

vaur
91,801,40ma
MBMImo
[0
M Ium
[T R0

Thass e the moal socurntn etes for the sakoted Rovision Onte(s). Hewaver, dus i mors fraquent onling ypisias, (hose reles mey nel melsh
Ranial Rata Blin Baok Priol, Visk the Coat Racovary Product Buids o ot Help page for mors Information,

The squipmeni rpsdentad in thin pert has Bash oxchuphaly prepamd far MATT POWELL matl.powed{idianw.om)

Af matorial herein © 20032018 Pentan Al ighle [



EquipmentWatch

vrww, gviam mviesich.cam
All priesn shown in UBS

Rentsl Rate Blue Book®

ingorsoll Rand PI7SWJD
Pasistle Rty Borow A Compiesoen

Qies Claas.
138 - 348 0dm

January 31,2619

Configuration for P17EWID

Powar Neds Dlsmel Homspuwar 58
Rated Proseurs @ P8I 10 Al Delvary Rating 178 sn ftimin

Biue Bock Rales
= FHWA Rate unuubmeMlmenlwubnnphllh- heurly sstimsisd aparstisg cost.

Ommarship Qesla Balirmied PHWA Rale**
Opiatinp Cosla

Manihly Woeekly Dally Hawdy Hously Hourly
Publahad Asiss 02008 230,00 s 9,00 $30.3% £18.07
Adjpsiments
{ Waat Vighda 4,98) [ER1] #0.29) {00.04)
PO.E%)

aman [SMAR) a8 180.78)

Moddl Your
(9000 84.9%)

i M E . .
e o )

Houly Operaling Cout (100%) .
Tol: mmas BN MmN (X ] M3l

(3T ]

Nen-Acis Use Reles Haurly
2.1

Rats Elemant Afleastion

Eaoss

Daprasialin (swnaribip)
Ovarkml (rwnorship)
&PE o mrship)
Indimpet (ommarnivip)
Pusl joperaiing) © 337

Foavised Dele: o1 Half 2018

Thesa s the mast accurie mies for the selactad Reviion Dito(s). Howaver, dua lo mam traqueni onfne updetes, these rates may nol maich
Ranlzl Rsla Bles Book Prink Vist the Conl Ramvery Product Gukio om pur Help page To+ mars Informalion.

$190.00/im8
.me
Mesme
S N0me
[ 8

saa:sg

The squipment reproanied ia this weport hiss bsan sxciunivaly prepared for MATT POWRLL {rmatt pawe Biuianmw.com)

ASmalednl harsln ©2003-2019 Panton Al dghls mssrvad.



EquipmentWatzh

waw, equipmeniwaich.aom
Al prieas shown b UBS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Qolober 23, 2018

Avarags AVERAGE 201 - 400 Kw
Large Generaior Sels

Sizn Clasa.
201 - 480 KW
Weight:

NIA

Configuralion fof AVERAGE 201 - 400 KW

Fowar Mode
Enclasura

Blus Book Ralas

= FHWA Rats is equal to tha menthly cunership cost dhvided by 178 pls

Manthly
Publlahad Rales $3,088,00
Adjustrisnis
Nuglon { 100%)

Mod# Vear
(2014; 88.4%]

Adjuntad Hownly
Crwrerahip Coal ($00%)

Houdy Openiting Coal [100%}
Towl

(849.06)

Disanl
Enclessd

Hamsapower

Owmaizhip Casls

Bally
3216.00

Weally
$895.00

$13.84) .44

"ne.is 2115

Prme Outpul @ 60 Hz

{ha houry estimoled opersiing e

Heurly
$32,00

(a0.51}

a4 hp
kW

Estimpind 4
@perating Cosla

Hourly
363.40

HWA Raie™

Mourly
Bi10.9

$v10,88]

Non-Active Use Rales

Siandby Rafe
Iding Reis

Hourly

Rata Elemant Allocstion

Cament

Owpmcisiion {ownership)
Oyarhaul {ownemhip)
CFC {ownanhip)
indiract {ounsmhip)
Fusl (apemling) @ 301

Revissd Dala; 2nd Half 2018

Thoee a the mos! accurala mics far tha

Ranial Rals Blue Beok Prink. Vi the Cont Rocovery P

selocind Revislon Dale(s) Howsvar,

Parcenipy
4%
8%

%
17,
™

Yalie

$1,384.88/mo
$1,172.30imo

$218.98mo

$4M.80mo

72,39

The squipmant repraanied In s report hos boaon axclushely prepared far MATT POWELL lmn.povnl@uﬂnnwv.wm)

AT malede! horetn @ 2003.2018 Pantan AR fights reservad

dua lo more frequont antine updates, thass fatse may nol malch
miluc) Gulds an curHalp pegu for mome Infarmation,



www, squipmaniwsieh,oom
Al prices shown I UBS

Renta) Rats Blus Book®

Namaten WAR7S-7
444 Aicrlaied Whadl Lasilers

e A

138510
gl .vf’"li"ge—'z'“@-w-ﬂ
NG 05

2 -_{___.__li;’ -'H',,.IJ g0

Jsnwary 2, 3019

Configurstien for WA2707

Buchs! Capesity - Haspad 28suyd-33cuyd Power Metls
Net Homapowe? “rhp

Blus Back Rates

* FIWA Rals Is agual o the montly sunership cost divded by 478 plus the heurly estimaled cpemiing cosl

Oumerhip Cople Estmetnd
Oporating Cosls

Monthly Waeldy Day Hourly Heurly Hsurly
Published Rates 487000 $1,500.08 $130.00 $41.00 me AP

Dissel

FHWA Rale**

agion  Waal Viginia {332.09) {00) (a224) (83.34)
Wodel Yamr {230 M) @4 e (LF )

Tatsll e 1,300.97 a1 $47.20

Nen-Astiva Uao Ralas

Sandty Aoke
ding Mats A8

Rate Element Aflocation

Blowent Pormniage Value

Depmelstion (swnacadlp) s $1ATE TR
Ovashau) fwnernhip) E 51704200
CFC [ownership) ”» WU TVme
ndirast (ounarship) 1] Haaiee
Fuel jeperniing) B 3.0 % M.
Revisdd Date: 2nd Hell 2018

Thosa am the mos! accurala mias for iho sakeind Revislon Dale{s). Howsvar, dus fo mors frequant onine updatas, thess rates may nol mateh
Aental Rata Blue Book Print, Visk the Cos! Racovary Produc Gukds on our Help pEge for mom infoamsilon,

The syuipmeni epressnisd n this report hao besn anciusively praparad for MATT PONELL (mati,peweliirtonwy.com)

A rrmsindial hessln © 20032018 Panion Al fightz meaned,



EquipmentWatch.

werw squipgm miwstch com
Al pricas shown bn LSS

Rental Rate Blus Book®

Migceilnnsoys 4" DIESELIZMTE
Salf Priwing Temeh Poupe

Walght
WA

Jaminry 34, 2018

Configuration for 4" DIEBEL/2ZMTC

Power Nada Olssal Homepswer 17
CPB Rating 2MTC Pump Bits 4
Pump Capaslly 26800 gaihr

Riua Bosk Rales
o PHWA Rals ls equal to tha rmnthly ownsrhip conl divided by 176 plus 1ha haurly satmaled oparaling eaul.

Ovwnenship Cosls Extimaiod FHWA Rale®
Oparsiing Catla

Manthly Weeldy oally Noarly Halelp Howly
Publshed Rales $1,228.00 5340.00 $98.00 $12.08 4175 (3%
Adjustmons
Ruglon | Waal Viginia {$35.M) A48 1.6 wem
DOT! §7.0%)
Modal Yasr 1 53, @4
i (4.9 (32.09) (33.88)
Agusied Houdy
Cwnarship Caat (180%)
Howly Opessting Coul (100%) 1
Totmit [ {50 - 'Y wo.nl 3M2aé onn §428

Nen-Astiva Use Rales Housdly
9

Sanily Rale
g Rute [}

Rats Bamant Allssation
Vaue
0,500
SI1L4AIme
sraabime
S10000me
200w

i

|
53388}
i

Revisad Dule! 1ul Halt 2010
Thass am the mos! securale rales forthe solocted Ravialan Dalo(s). Hevever, dun to mass fraguen! anina Updales, theun mies mey nel Ml
Ronlal Kala Bus Bosk Print. Visi he Casl Recavery Product Gukde en ourHalp page larmon Intamation,

The equipmant rmpresenied bn this report has been exshaively prapared far MATT POWELL (ol pawalifkanw.com)

AS maiodal Reroin © 2003-3010 Panten All ighis moerved.



EquipmentWatch.

www.aqipmaniusl sh.asm
All prican shown in USS

Rental Rata Blue Book®

Janusry 39,2019

Msselisneans 6" GABOLINE
Salf Piming Trash Fumpn

s Clas.
4“4 Ower

Waight
1,000 [bs.

Configurstien fer 8* GABDLINE

Power Mede Qusslind
CPB Rating oMW

Pump Capsdly [ LT 4

Blua ook Rates

» riiA Rote i quat L the menihly awnembip cost

Moty
Fublshat Anlae £1,000.09

Adjusimenis

3o

Maial Your

(an: 90.0%)

Adpatad Houly

DOwnersbip Cosl (100%)
Heurly Cpereting Cost (108%)
Toul: NnASH

[ )
sR.)

efhidad by 175 ghua [N hauty sstimated spemuing coel

Harsapowsr
Pump Bize

Ownershlp Covls

Weally
5465.00

|swmaf)

{(318.48)

Bally
1B

8253
184,19

M

Hausly
B17.00

{50.37)
(80.03)

$ia.0

[T FHWA Rate**
Opemiing Cosla.
Howrly Hearly

mn M

NonsActive Use Fistes

Glasdhy Raie
ldng Raio

Rate Elament Allecation

[

Daprecislion jownanhip]
Ovarkad jewsanhy)
CRC (owmarship)
Irmitraed Lomnoratia)
Fusl joparsiing) @ 2.8

Ravigad Dale: 151 Helf 2018

Thesa am lhe mosl ccurmts rmizs for the selenind Raviskin Dsla(s).
Ronia! Asls Bhia Book PraL Vial the Cost Rapovery Product Guide on our Help p8

13348f

Yalue
5005.80me
BBAADIMO
ol.20me
S1e5.50Ime

25

Howevar, dua io mam frequami snivie updalss, tiese iz may nat matsh
o for movs Infosmation,

™e equipmant repmamisd i this pperi has boen exciuovely pmpami for MATT POWELL (mei powedillomwy.com)

Al wniariel harsin © 20033016 Panton ADrights moowed.



EquipmentWatch

wrerw, appeatiw it i 0em
All pricss shown In UBS

Rental Rate Blus Book®

oNC/ICHEVY 1
OnéHighway Ught uly Trusks

Jaruary 81, 2019

Oice Class.
300 HP & Dvir
Woight

NIA

Configuration for C73

Asls Configumiian 422 PFowrMods assnline
Cab Typs Cnw Homepowsr 300 trp
Ton Rating 1

Eiue Book Ratss
» PHYA Rels Is squsl 10 the menthly conarship cesl divided by 176 plis the hourly astmalad opemiing cosl.

Dranaership Cudis Retimated PHWA Rata*
Oporating Covle

MoniMy Waeeldy Dalty Haurly Hourdy Waunly
Publishsd Rates §980.00 5270 00 5000 §ioge 210.76 -1

Adjustmints
ﬂ?ﬂuﬂ Vighla {81.82) (90.54) 0 14) (LY ]
oOT: %)

Model Yoar (o) N e (sa.om)
(1907 90.9%)

Adjmtad Howty

Dunembip Cont (100%)

Haiady Qpersting Camt {180%) .
Toak [t r sadL7e "1 3899 sn [t

Nen-Activa Uss R Heurly

Bandby Raia
lding Rate

Rate Elsmant Allecation

Parashlage Valts
$H18.40me
27s4dias
Wravime
[ X
S15.0ny

Eomaht

Dnpracialion (ewnecabon)
Ovarhei jownarship)
©FC wnarhlp)
utbuti (oemarnhip)
Fusl (eparaiing) @ 379

Raovised Date: 101 Hal 2018

Thesa em (ha men accursis fales far e salsclad Ruvision Dslo{s) Howaver, dus lo more fraquant enfine updaies, (need fmies mey ot melch
Raaisi Rale Biue Book Brnl, Visk the Cosl Recovary Product Gukin on our Help pags for mars Informalion.

#5243

The sguiprani represaniad in tals repert has bosn onslusbiely prpassd lar MATT POWELL {meit powadgiitionky.com)

Al pratpdisl herein © 20032811 Parfien Ml righta msarved.



W, hgslpmenesizh.com

All prioss shmwm i, US dolnss ()
Rental Rats Blue Book® _
CalorpMer DSK2 LAP
Lgp Crwwter Dozen
Bizo Claas:
100« 12 B9
-
Configuration for DGK2 LGP
Datar Typo VPAT ot Hormapower 1200
Opamier Protsslen ROPAFOPE Powet Mods olass!
Blus Beok Ratas
* FHWA Rete  aqus| to the manihly comernship cost dMisd by 178 plus the hourly ssiimajed opemiing cosl.
Swnwshlp Cavle Eallmatad FHINA Rabs’”
Oparsling Casls
Beathly Weally oully Howrdy Hourly Hearly
Publiahad Raire UaD $1,710.00 USD 82,4098 UBD $510.00 Uso $92.00 UsD $4283 UsD 312,92
Adjuvbmns
:.'1;; ( Wost Mrgiela: (V8D BS0.57) (s 337.08) usD B2 0D 80.84)
Model Yeur 30 824 5D 30.09 | ]
Pt (Uan 33.80) [ ] (¢l ) uno 30.00)
Adudlod Hoully =
Ownarshlp Dosl {100%)
Hourly Cperiing Coal (1083} .
Tol: Uas 82,0008 Uab 2438, U8R seLa ysb 994.28 URD $4L8Y uso mal
Non-Asiive Uss Ratee Houwrly
Hondby Rete UBD SR B
idiing Wota U 8.4
Rals Element Allocation
Bempnd Porconlige Vi
Coprciatisn (onnmaivp] 2 UBD $3,838.90/me
Ovathad {ewnervidy) un USD W, TR
CFC (vwnmsiip) ”» UED ST 0B
Imiivest (ounorohip) [ ] UBD 5803 80/mp
Fual (spariing) @ USO 3.07 w% USD §9.4w

Revisad Data: 12 helf 2029

These & 1ha mosl socarale salas far tha saleciad Rovision Dala(s). Howevar, dus (o mor fmquani aniine updaius, hede mise msy nol maich
Rental Rais Blus Book Prink, Vish the Cost Recovary Froduc Guide pn eur Help pege lar mom Infammalion,

The equipment represented in this report has bsen sxclusively prapared for MATT POWELL
(matt.powali@!rilonwv.com)

Al matacal hmrein ©2003-2020 (nforma All ights resaved.



Equip: «:entV Jatch

v, cesipmeniwich.oem
Allprices sheun In UD delsm §8)

Rental Rate Blus Book®
Kamstsu PCIOLEK11 Ny T
Crmvir euaiod Nyt Sxsovrion “/-_:'fr-"

S Clss:

1.1 »348 MTane
Waight

HIA
Configuration for PG 210LCH11

Buckat Capachty - Heaped 0.7-44euid el Horsepowar 108 hp
Opamiing Wolght GIEEE the Povar Modp Dlassd

Slua Bock Rates
4 FHWA amh-quuummummlp—nm-dumumh-mmmopmu

ownmrshlp Cosls Eatmaied FWWA Rats™
Cpmating Conls

oniily sty Dally Hawrly Hourly Hourly

Publichad Raiss VD $0,340.08 UED =.58.00 U0 S50 Uso .38 URD $48.74 Ueo e 11
Adjustmanis
n-nymn(wdvum WED 541 70) (UsD $11.88 UE0 52.83) (VB0 BA.44)

Massl Yoa!

{3%0! 100%)

Adivated Hourly .
Ownars ip Cuat (190%)

Hesrly Cparating Ceat (00%) .
Talk: U 99306 UsD 32,3032 Uso 2543.04 uso .8 USD 840,74 yop BN

NenrAstive Ut Ruien Heurly
UD 82287

Blandvy Rals
\dBan Rele D m.38

Rate Element Aecation

Slamant Farasmings Vaiea
Daprmeiation {ownershi) me VEQ §3.008,50ima
48% U 83 DLLNRe

Overhe jomemhip)

P jeannbip) 1% L8 BEM.00me
indbpal (rwnenakip) USD §Me8.40/me
Foul (opursiing) @ USO 307 Y UsD LT
Farvinad Data: 10l ha¥f 2020

Thssa e the maost socumip misa for tha galeciad Roviaion Dalo(s). Howaver, dus lo morm froquenl onlne updaise, ihese fales may not maish
Fenis! Rals Blag Book Prnk. Visk the cast Recevary Product Gulde =0 our Help page for mom Infarmalion.

The equipment rapresentad in thia report has besn exclusively preparad for MATT POWELL
(ml!t.powsﬂ@uﬂnnw.mm)

ABwateids horeln ©2003.2028 infamea Al ighte rasatved



EquipmentWatch

. ANty AL 4T
Al pfass shewn In USS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Miacafionosun DEA 412 2658
On-Highwy Wailer Tanksy

Biss Cless.
TeimWP

Wiglght*
0,088 Iba

February 1, 2019

Configuration for DSL 4X2 2508

Powar Mads Disse) Homapowsr 150
Tonk Capachy 2500 gl

Bius Bock Retes
o WA Rale fs nual to the manikly ssnership mal divided by 178 plus éhe hourly sslimated cpemiing cosl.
Ounerehip Corls Extinalad FHWA Rate™
Opeisting Coals
Monthly Weeldy Dally Rourly Hewly Hourly
Published Aslos 2,000 80 $660.00 [0 1 =180 207 $32.14

Adjusiments
Regien ( Weal Virginls (84 20) (§1.12) (008} sapd)
oOT: 90.0%)

Mot Yoor ganan 2.8 {s25.0m (1Y)
(199 BT

Adpatted Houly . 7
Oamumhio Cosl (100%)

Heurly Oy oraling Cost (108%)

Tossk Hen smm

11448 #7492 s "u

Nen-Activs Uss Rales Howrly
ua

Sandiy Rele
tding Rais 91183

Rats Elament Alocation

Sl Parcantage Valus
Dapracialien fownwshis) L) $000.00/m0
Ovarhau [mwasraip) m SM00.00ms
CPC jownauhip) ” $130.00me
ladiunt {ewnemiip) 1% $220.00'me
Pust (spamsilng) @ 1.7 " stz.o0m

Ravied Dals: 101 He) 2019

Thess sm (he most scousie rales for the salaciad Rovislon Dale(s). Hewaver, dus Lo mor fraquani cnine wpdalds, there retas mey not melah
Ranial Rata Bise Book Pk Vish the Conl Racovety Producl Gulde on sur Help page for mars information,

Tha squipmant rprusacius in his repart hee Seen exstuaivaly propsrod lor MATT POWELL (ral.pawab@uilomw.oom)

ABmaturist hersin © 200320118 Pentan M righta wmaaived.



EquipmentWatch.

wowaquipmeniwslvh.eon
Al pfices shoun In USS

Rental Rate Blue Book®

Finn B70
Traller Movalad Molshem

Rids Cads!
To M4 4P
Welghl,
2,258 Pos,

February 1, 3018

Configuratien for B70
Power Mode Disrel Marsepows? 128

Hiue Book Rates
o EWA Rate ls agual L the moninl awnership cout divided by 178 {plus tha heury aslmaies operaiing cos).

Ownurahip Codle Esiimaiad FHWA Rals™
Operating Costa

Monthly Woshly Datly Howrly Hourly Hawmly
Pukiahad Rater $1,50.00 55008 k00 514,00 5820 W
Aljusiminis
# ( Wes( Viginla (51088} (%1.04) 80,78} (60,11
s M3YN)
Mool Yoor (1000: 83%) 8227.08) (904,00) [ 1¥ ] (5239

Adialod Hourly

Owrarahip Gl {40DK)
Howdy Oparsfiag Cimt (1000 !
Toul: RN 2 mn Mo 2130 mn

Nen-Active Usa Raleo Weurly
£-81)

Blandhy Rela
Idling Rule .28

Rata Elamant Allocation
] Vel
0 Dime
ST5.00ms
90 90ma
4,000
[ U

Bament

Dmprociatien (ownemhip)
Ovorksu! jwmpenhip)
CFE (swnanhip)
iodlmpl (swnarship)
Funt (csarslingl @ 3.27

Revizod Dsin: 18t Ha 2019

Thase am tha snas! sccumie ralss for lhe saleciad Ravilon Data(s), Hewever, dua lo mom frsquant onine updetss, INeDe mian MY not melch
Renial Rats Blue Book FiinL Vis the Cost Recovery Pmduct Gulds s pur Halp pege for mars infoamalion,

sans)

Tha sguipment repressntad ja this mpan has baen uickssively praparad for MATT POWELL it poveiidionwy om)

Al matedel hemby © 20032019 Penion All ights ressasved.



www squipmaniwatch.com
Al prices shown in UES

Rental Rate Blus Book®

Junusry 39,2019

Ford F-250
On-Highway Light Duty Trucks

Glzo Clase

300 HP & Over
Wolght

NIA

Conmfiguratlon for F-250

Axin Cenliguration 4X4
Convantisnal

Ton Raling ita

Cab Typs

Blua Book Rates

*s FHWA Rale ks equali ihe monthly awnemhip cast dividad by 178 plushe hourly estinaiad opemiing sost

Monlhly
Fublehed Resies $680,00
Adjustments

Reglan | Wit Vipinle

DOT: B2.6%)

Modd Year

(2008: 52.8%)

Adjunivd Houry

Cwinerahlp Coat [100%)
Houdy Opersiing Casl {100}
Tomh

(§1.18)

(882,38)

FIALA L)

Gasnline
137hp

Fower WMode
Haormapowe?

Estimalad FHWA Rals**
Opesating Conls

Hourly

Dunernhip Costa

Hourly

Waehly Delly Hourly
$1523

$245.00 581.00 £0.00 $10.28,

(80.02)
(30.84)

(§0.48) (3012

(§17.38) (34.22)

$10.28 $n

NoneActive Use Rates

Slandby Ruls
|ding Rt

Heurly
2.2
nie

Rate Elsment Aliocation

Eemant

Daprelaiion (cumarnshp)
Oveaul jownanhip)
CFC (ownership)
Ingimct {ownemhip)
Fual (opsrating) @ 278

Reviad Data: 13) Helf 2018

Parcentags Valua
4% BAT8.20ima
2% 4288.20/mo
™ 161.60/mo
0% §88.00/mp
70% | (AL

Thess sre the motl accurala mias for the selaciod Ravision Daln(s). Howavar, dus le more traquent onfine updaies, Inesa mick may noft malch
Rents! Rals B Bonk Print, Vist the Cast Racovary Proguet Gukie on our Holp page for mare [nformalion.

The equipment repessnied in this epost boen suciusiely prepared for MATT POWELL {mait.powad@iionwy.cam)

Allvnalore) hereh ©2003-2018 Pantan AR fights resorvad,



Equipiment\Watch

W, Ui Bnlw N, £5m
Al piicas shown In USS

Rantal Rate Blus Book®

Ford F-250
On+iiginesy Ught Dety Tradis

s Chsd

00 HP & Over
Welght'

WA

Janupry 31,2099

Configuration for F-250

Axls Configuration 44 Powar Made @avoling
Csb Type Corwantlonal Horsspower 137 hp

Ton Ralleg e

Bius Book Ralss

0 WA Mals b agual to tha monkily ocwnarshlp cost divded by 178 plus The houtly astimated opaniing cosl.
Ownsrship Cosls EsUmated FHWA Rawa*®

Opataling Costs

Moahly Wookly Bally Houdy Hourly Houwly

Publshed Ralsd $8500.00 $45.00 $8.08 $0.00 $10.25 (31 %]

Adjusimonis

Royon ( Wesl Vighla e (%a.0m) @840 00.02)

DDT: 80.0%)

Made) Yoar 832 70) $1084) ne (90.30)

2o1a: BE.7%)

Adjuatad Heuty

QOwrmarship Cost (100%)

Hourly Opemiing Cout (108%) d

Tolult 14080 UM $84.28 = e 108

Non-Aclive Uss Ratas Hauely

Slandby Rate
{ding Raln [N ]

Rata Element Allocalion
Basent Porceniags Valuv
Diprosisiion {ownership) % 4TB.200ms

Ovarhoul (mrarstin} 9% 3299.20me
™ $81.00/m0

CFC (svmoahlp)

Indirnot (ownscship) 0% 882,00/mo

Vusl {operaiing) @ 276 % 7.9

Ravisod Dale: 19 Holl 2018

Thesa ars tha mos! accurle rales for the selaciad Ravislon Daln(s), Hevsver, doa lo mom freqesnt anlne updates, thess reles mey not malch
Foniel Rals Riss Book Print. Vist the Cesl Racovary Preducl Guide gn our Help poge {or mom Efomalion.

The oquipnmn) mpressntad in thia rapen has Basn sugusively pragared for MATT POWELL (mawpewalBiilonw.com)

Al ratarial heain © 300326139 Panioa Al fights mesrved.



EquipmentWatch

wiw ogdpmeniwalehsmm
Al pricss shown in LSS

Rental Rste Blus Book®

January 21,2018

Misealianesus 434 172 184 CREW GAS
Orvhiighumy Lighl Dudy Trucks

Sz Clase,
"W -1 Hr
Wolght*
4,808 Ibn,

Configuration for 4X4 12 131 CREW GAS

Asle Canfiguation Axd
Homepawer "

Ton Rating n
Blua Bock Ratee

Power Mods
Cab Type

= WA Anta in aquel 1o the merhly ownamhiy ot divided by 178 plus ths hourdy splimated opsmting coct.

Qumsnship Gastn

Waeally
R210.00

Howrly
$8.00

Moty
Pukiished Nales sH.00
Adjurmenis

Roglan (Waal Vighls (o8 @0.42)
DOT: BRAN)}

Motal Yaur (15 99%) 748 [L-8]

Adjustnd Houty . -
Cwnenlip Cost (100%)

thowly Dporaling Ceal (150%)
Tolsk

(¢a.02)
90.99)

i
(0.9

27.48 e

Gansline
Craw

Batimalsd PRAWA Raw’
Gpualing Cosla
Houety
£13.00

Mourly
61733

$12.90 nrae

Nen-Agiive Use Ratss

Btandiny Rels
Iding Finle

Howrly

SiLia

Rats Slement Allocation
Wlement Psrcantapa
Dpracisilon brenamla)
Overhaul (pwnermhip)
OFC (mriorbip}
It (ownorahp}
Fusl [oporssing) § 270

Pavised Dalo; 18 Hatf 2018

352483

Value
ML
A2A.08me

[ Al ]
[ %
505000

“These & tha eeasl sccurmls rlas fof the sslecind Ravisian Datals), Howaver, dua o mom Eauent aning updaten, trave ries may nel maieh
Ranisl Raie Biua Book Print. Viall the Coal Racavary Produt Guidn an aur Halp pege for mors Informalion.

“Tha equigmant mpressnied T ks reped has basn lﬂMMﬂhMﬂWhWﬂM

Al nmiare) hamla © 20032018 Penian Al fghis masrvad.



EquipmentWatch

www.eqvipmonimslcheam
All pricas shown [n UBS

Rental Ruis Blus Book®

Jeruary 39, 2019

Ford F-350 8D
On-Higtway Light Ovly Trka

Hize Cigw:
306 MP & Over
Wolght

NIA

Cenfiguration for F-350 BD

Asie Canfigumios 4X4 PowarMads
Cab Typa cmw Homspower
Ton Raling 1

Blua Back Rales

« FHWA Rais Is equai o the monthiy swnermhip cost divided by 178 phos the houdy satimaied opamiing cost.

owmerthip Cosa

Manthly Woeelly Dally
Published Ralss 39400 $285.00 L0
Adjustmen
Roglon | Wasl Vigiia (5189) (o) 09,13}

DOT: 19,0%)

Wadal Your wm (L) @e4n)
2097 80.3%)

Adjunted Hawly

Dwparship Gosl (100%]
Howly Dpersting Coat (100%)
Tobslt M8 BAR 65,49

Nawely
§10.00

M%)
(5807

i

Gasellns
00 hp

Gporating Coste
Hourly
31870

Extimaled FHWA Rale®™

Hourly
- 1]

2.0

Non-Aetive Uss Ralss
siondy Rols
Iing Rola

Hourly

Rate Hlemant Allsoation

Elament

Doprecialion (swnamip)
Ovartuid jswnership)
CFC (masnhp)
Sndyost (paTaniip)
Fusl fcpormiing) 8@ 276

Roviesd Dale; 181 Helf 2018

ssons]

These wm lke masl accursle rmles lor tha salasied Revislon Data(s). Hewever, dus lo mam frequent onling updates,

Valva
S34T. 800
$372.80/m0
S.Nme

(¥
S1hov

Rewlal Raie Blue Book Pinl. Viall tho Coml Recovery Produt! Guidn en our Melp page formom nformalon,

The equipment mproaenied I this mpent has basn axchanivaly propoved lar MATT POWELL mmw.wn]

A1 mlarial horsia ©3003-2019 Penlon Alrighis maarvad.

thees eatas masy not metsh



EquipmentWatch

www,aeuipmentwstzh.com
Al prices shown In US$

Adjustments for Ralph R Plckup in All Saved Modals

February 19, 2018

Wiacalisnapus 41 1/2 143 CONV GAS
OrrHighsay Lighl Duly Trodke

flep Chupa,
190 - 900 WP
Walght

WA

Configuration for 4X2 172 143 CONV GAS

Axds Configuralion [} -]
143

Homspowsr
Tan Ralisg n
Biue Boak Ratas

»e pA Rate I oqual i the manthiy svween

Manthly
Fublishad Rbleo B30
Adjustenonis

Raglen | Chia DOT 1.9
100.2%)

Modal Yesr (2013 07} ensy
meratip (100%] .

Opernting (100%)
Towl: e

Waahly
$170.00

wu

{85.49)

Power Mode
Cub Typa

Dalyy
E tY ]

L L
#1.29)

944,38

Hawrdy
M

we
a8}

Gauoline

Conventions)

i cost divided By 178 phis e hourly samaind oporating coal.

Swnarnhlp Cauls Eatimated FHWA Reta**

Oparating Gosls

Haurly

Heurly
280 3

$heo sian

NonsActive Uss Rates

Blendoy Anle
Iding Rt

Heurly

.0
nu

Rate Elemnent Allocation

Elorsand

Doprapistion fswnorutis)
Ouashauf (minarshia)
OFC [pwnanbip)
trdinec] (ewnmrship)
Pl (opemiing) @ 306

Randsmd Dale: 10t Ha 2018

Thees am the mosl accurate raias for the salacted
Raental Rala Blua Book Prink Vish the Cost Racave

L )
ns
”
1%
2%

Valun
$30.00m0
174 00me
$30.00mo
260.00/mo

.0

Ravision ais(s). Hewwwer, dus 1» mors beguun onine upisies, Lnse rates mey acl maich
1y Product Gulda o Bur Halp pags fof mae Informaiion.

T squipmant eprencniad In this mperi hag besn amhssivaly prapand for MATT POWELL (matpowoli@iiionmy.com)

Al rtadal horsls B 2083-2010 Penion Al fights meanail.



RENTED EQUIPMENT SUMMARY

DURATION RENTAL OPERATING  OPERATING
. ___ DESCRIFTION MONTHS __RATE _ ANMOUNT COST/HR COSTS
Thampson Punps 1 $ 223715878 22307
Offico Trallers 2 $ 32300 |$ 48 00
Dewslaring Ganaralon 2 $ 136176 | § 2779
Dewaloring Gerarator-Backup 2 $ 86244 |$ 138408

s 2B 5
RENTAL BUE TOTAL $  27,11435
OPERATING COSTS $
SALES TAX § 1,628,808
TOTAL RENTED EQUIPMENT  § 274121



BUILDING CONSULTANTS OF WEST VIRGINIA, INC

wmsae,  EDYE I P.O Box 608 + Po
”ﬂ-ﬂf-r e | 1)586-5379 - 1-800-207-7270 °
k. [ Send Paymenislo 1800 Lorain
1
B
Pags
21 To: 6000792 1 Renta! Invoice
. o: H Invoice Number. 0053633
| :"ob"mﬁwm Inc lnvoice Date  1/28/2019
vy |
| santaans, Wy 26177 | _Biling Cycle
l 27419914 32EZ018
: ContractNo  RDD3EE3
* Ship To Address: ] Conlract Date  04/16/2G18
Triton Consliruction Inc Salesperson JOH
1 Upper Deckers Creek Dam
Reedsville, WV 26547 |
Customer PO Ship Via: iF.O.B. ! Terms:
! | PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
lism Numbser _ On Rent UnitPnce  Exiension
553 ) 1 256 00 255 00
97-1700 Product 1060
Billad from 2/28/2019 3/28)2010
2500 §0 0D

STEPB 2

Sieps Produc. 8TEP
Biled from 212812019 3/28/2019
A
5.\
b Le ’(Ja/uj vlee

|4

Nel invoos aps 00
Balss Tax 182




EGEIVE[

e TRITON CONSTRUCTION INC
P O BOX 1360
ST ALBANS. Wv 25177

\,'\L\V‘
18,15

Ship
To

12/0318
12/0018
12/03/18
12/08/18
12/0378
12/03/13
12/03/18
2oine
12/03/18

10865158

UPFER DICKERS CREEK SITE 1
MICHAEL DAETWYLER

UPPPER DECKERS CREEK STRUCTURS
NUMBER ONE DAM

INDEPENDENCE, WV 26374



Job Site

Qe |t e ot lva b gy g ey e



—_— i EK BILL
F :E“-E 4WE KOCElNG
#158!65780-001

| customer # t
“1 !n\rnlcl llll

s.lll.-d '.Ih'nu h
1!:_.._.—-—'-'—""'—-:"“ Job tee T L A0A

Job # s 110
m:- b I "

§541-3300 Resarved
Eul;cgpluua“

4 Weck

147
\o

93181



TRITON CONSTRUCTION
INC

PROJECT: Upper Dacker Craek Site #1
WORK: Cancrete Activity Delay Costs

SUBCONTRACTOR SUMMARY

AMOUNT

S 42.684 88

Golden Triangle-Plant Rental

TOTAL SUBCONTRACTOR § 42,684.96






Exhibit G



RITON

CORSTRAUCTION, INC

RO. B 1268, ST, ALBANS, WV 3877

June 13,2020 P (384) TRO-N180 I (304) 7602200

West Virginia Conservation Agency
Monongshela Conservation District
201 Scoft Avenue

Morgantown, WV 26508

Atin: Art Mouser
Contracting Officer

RE: Upper Deckers Creek Site 1 Rehabilitation Project
MCD-2107-4-14

Triton Construction, Inc. Project #17.17

2019 Additlonal Dewatering Delays-Modification Request

Dear Mr. Mouser:

On June 28, 2019 Triton notified the Monongahela Conservation District (MCD) of potential
cost and schedule impacts to the project due to the directive for us to drill into the dam
embankment in order to provide additional dewatering measures, This directive was in clear
contradiction to the Construction Specification (CS) 11.8.b.4 and CS11.8b.7. and was originally
discussed at an in-person meeting on March 13, 2019, at NRCS' Morgantown office, Triton is
hereby considering the project specifications defeclive per Contract Provision 31 peragreph (h).
The directive and associated enhancements to the previously approved dewatering plan, resulted
in a significant project delay (210 days). Changes to the dewetering plen also resulted in
increased direct and indirect costs to Triton and its associates. No response to the June 28, 2019
letter was provided by MCD or its agents, nor was myaumptmsdetomiﬁywthaadelayund
associated costs.

Construction Specification 11.8.b.4 states that the project shall dewater the site to 8 minimum
depth of three feet below the proposed foundation grades, This requirement was not met in ten
Jocations: piezometer GF7S, and Observation Wells 3 thru 11, The foundation aress were
ultimately dewatered through a series of in-excavation sumps, which was also prohibited by
Construction Specification 11. Additional dewatering wells, foundation sand wells, well points
and observation wells were installed within the limits of excavation in 2019, A total of 48 wells
were installed in 2019, in locations prohibited by ion Specification 11. All of the
above items are prohibited by Construction Specification 11, which further demonstrates a
defective specification condition with the project. Three items of Construction Specification 11
waere defective:

1) Dewatering to a depth of 3" below proposed foundation grades was not achieved

2) Dewatering the project thought use of sumps was prohibited
3) Installation of wells withing the limits of excavation was prohibited

Equal Opportunity Employer



The project completion date was affected by 210 days as a result of the defective
specifications in the 2019 construction seasoa. The schedule update dated January 22, 2019,
showed & completion date of October 28, 2019. Contract Modification #7 stated the projest
completion date was November 1, 20109, Triton provided notice of substantiel completion on
May 28, 2020, showing a 210 Day delay.

Triton is heraby requesting a contract modification in the amount of $2,916,756,13 ss aresult
of the defective specifications, The attached cost summaries detsil all expenses incurred snd are

listed below:

1) Moretrench Costs of Revised Drilling Plan $239,535.39
2) Triton Well Drilling Support Costs $3,775.18
3) Additional Generator/Transfer Switch/Autodialler $12,328.36
4) Additional B&S Items (7 Months) $135231.06
5) Golden Triangle Additional Costs $585,923.22
6) WVDEP Permit Re-Application and Changes $10,744.55
7) Rises Structure Dewatering Sump $9,188.32
8) Toe Drain Exploration and Sump Install $12,788.40
9) Foundation Send Wells-Installed by Triton $82,398.84
10) Well Point System $41,846.99
11) Winter Curing of RCC $481,461.89
12) Soil Drying $81,939.37
13) On Site Borrow Site Development $141,555.65
14) Extended Field Overhead and 1dle Eauipment $1.078.038.91
TOTAL $2,916,756.13

This costs for this Modification Request detailed above, is for the period from March 13,
2019 to the completion of the project. Triton is also requesting & time extension of 210 dmys,
from November 1, 2019 to the date of substantial completion, May 28, 2020,

If you have myquﬁmwommnpﬁuﬁsmm,hlﬂwbmhctmu
(304) 755-1401.

Sincerely,
é./éz,_/—.

Chiris Apperson
Vice President



Exhibit H



glLzee'ne
S6'6592'242-
Z€'685'082
a0°'eBe'sol
98'EQS'9L}
+8'820'0F
073'829'81
80°886'02
9e°462'9L
64°998'EY
ao'o
62'€95'89
£8'89F'ZE
00°0

00°0

00'0

000

000

000

000

000

000

000

ajqeniesey
12N

10 ) efied

obeuiejey

9,°22e'02
S6'692'212-
Z€'G6S'082
S0'EQE'80L
88°€05'9L}
y8'8z0'0p
96828’}
90°886'02
8e262'91
62°990'cY
noo
62°€95'89
€9'89p'2€
aoo

000

on'o

00’0

ao'e

aoo

a0

a0'o

00'o

ao'0

ang
nauejEg

6€°E02'¥69
ZYYSE'PLL
99°G28'96S
15 YED'SL
90°165'01E
9£'690°092
62°GEL'88)
19'268'98L
€v'9L9'ar}
21°108'p6E
€p'0el'¥02
$5°066'2S

18 1p6'8LL
12'206'8b1
20°09.'802
PoLe's2)
60'925'€08
12'982'062
82°899°09)
vLLLB'SE}
£9°251'99

19'086'6

60°E€66'2b)

panaaay
Junowy

91°926'v12
Ly'v66'9Ep
86°0L%'LL8
15 L1v'esR
¥6'vEY'E6Y
64#60'00€
YL vo9'L8)
68'098'602
VB'EL6'29L
96°299'8¥
€¥'0E}'Y0Z
£8'E6¥'1Z)
0L0l¥' 151
V. L06'8pL
20'092'808
[ad:15:R-71"
80'85'€0€
}2°9BL'062
8.°89%'001
vLILO'sEL
€0°251'99

19°096'P6

60'E66'LY)

PpEgoAU)

Junawy

0 NOMYANISNOD YTIHVONONOW L00JONOI

[orAir/4%4
Qeoc/LLiE
QzozIvere
0z0zivel)
020z/04H/ b
61.02/04/2}
6102/€2/0}
6102/1Li6
6102ivI6
6102/9HIL
6102/9/S
6L0Z/YIE
6102/9/5
8102/8/5
640219/
602/9/5
8102/8T/8
810Z/9V/L
Lozive/9
BlOZIBIS
8102/0EMY
8102/0E/7
9102/92/2

pied

0eoe/eeie
BL0ZILERH
BHOZI0E/
6102/1€/0L
§10Z/0E/6
G0TIENR
8102/LENL
6102/0E/8
6402/1i8
6102/0EN
BIOZIERH
BLOZIEN I
BL0ZIEIL
8402/51/01
2102/2/01
g102/5Li8
BHOZIHL
QIZIENS
81 0Z/0E/Y
2H0ZILEIE
Bl02/8zcre
8102/8¢2c
ak0zIHL
T aeq

ELLYN

Wva ¥33MD SHIMIRO LI2}

(zZ0Z/9Z/0} 40 SV

yoday se|qen@oay Penuod

'ORANYSUBY oK

uondusssn

£2 siews3
2 oS3
|z ojBwns3
0z a18wnel
61 ey
g1 S1ews3
2} aeuiis3
9, ejewsa
g1 jewns3
1 Blews3
£} sleuysa
Zi ojewys3
14 B8
04 aiEuINE
6 ajewsa
g aewIea
L @pWps3
g ajewWNsS
g Asujs3
¥ ajewns3
g sjewnsa
Z sjewps3
} @jewpsl

£2 1592
zZzZ Tigz
VT LT
02 252
6 942
g} L99C
Ll 2692
By L6952
G} 0652
¥l §25¢
€} zepe
2l vlee
V| vbZ2
QL 5022
6 4612
8 /812
L 4502
9 Z00¢
S 861
v 0¥6}
£ 6261
¢ 8261
} 98l

oy  oN
ajewnRs3y BaI1oAu|

00000046/ SUNOWY JOBUOD

WY ot 9 0Z02192/0)



$R'9ZE'9E6 00°'0SY'6LL 88'922'SSO'L SL2R0'ESY' L 09'B589L5'8 ‘oL puerg

gB'92€'9E6 00°0s¥'84. 56'9L2'950"L 92°280'eSV’L 09'898'215'8

000SP'6b - 0U0SP'SH 000 000 00'D 0202/62/9 15y ejewns3 13y 0zoe
s0'05p'6LL BO'0SH'6LY 05°9EY's8p 65'088'508 020Z/EZ/.  DZOZ/6TI9 133 ejauyisa 13y 610€
56'582'894- gagez'acl- 000 §6GHZ'891- 020211619 gz ajelne3 Se 2862
00°0S1'8%- 0005 1'8~ 000 0005} '8 0202/V€/3 9z AisWNs3a 92 86e
T9'961'LIS 20'96L'LlS 89°649'€2E 0Z'9v0'18 0z0zrR/L  OZ0ZIEZY 52 EWHE3 9% £ee
99'8L6'GL 96'826'04 B8'6GL'L1E £8'8eL'E68 0zZ02WVG  DZOZNER 2 JBwsa #2 9062
olqeneooy ebeujeley ang  pameoey pesionu| ped  sEQ uopdpasea N ON
1eN eJueeg junawy Junowry 2910AU] ejewnsy QVICAl|

00°000°046'L :UNOWY JOBANOD

0 NOLYANISNOD YISHVONONOIN F00DONO!
WYa ¥3340 SHIN03A 211

020Z/92I0Y <40 SV
Joday so|qeadasy Joequog

10z afieg «  ‘a)onpsuos uopsl WvoE 9 020ZZN0L



() (oigeonddngy) AuaBy Suyguny
(eq) (soung)
q paroldda st
(GUNoME 2010 94) 3O LONBURAKD YIINE - 20 50 g 3ur])
LI HEE § 30 Juaudag AN 00 5] PR FLIGIZ0CE 0T
P Lt BIUEROIE UL B watisng 1o uoieanddy viy) 4q pRaza oy, |® () pue "{=oumIquinaul
(ona) (139urBug) 1D 131300 A28 TUBE] INE AU B1En saum g Junijianapul e 5 4g dazai: puof ¥
- Aq PaI3ADI BTE T8 {30G 1U533) TISURIHINAI Bl saLail At U] |2 j0 1632 ut 33l Iusuded
:Kq papuaMmI0=] £ 30 3L e 23n v o sand (e sl o) wortsiddy? Tyt G PR3 40 UY FIE) MINTRO 0 300
s o paie iz Jinlss puo 3| e 11 g Sp (E) T sundey) 1) suomwnpddy ot
A5 panaana oy Hin U w paunzu suoiedig Haj v ) 32imyEip ol lunoye
(aunours 2410 oep 30 voslwusjdxe yame - By 1o § 3D o paydilu 43 IAGH 1381207} DY) TN WGP PA) JO IAAIIE U0 J3LME ey paaiaast s ded
¥ CYeS § Jonpwisg sxau3a s nouaatth (o (1) SHpajsmaiiy v o 113 340 U1 R SHIL22 Joieu0] paothizapun ays
MOREG AT b VBN )
[T T ] (RASYE SV + Nty SRales g o £) WERO))
ADYNIVLIY ST "HSINIS OL AINVTIVE 6 SYHAYO IDNYHI
T s NOILVOI4dY SIRL 30 INGOWY ' ks A SONVID 1N
Cnnm.ﬂzﬁm s nddy Jojsd woa) 9 ) UUNTWA VA SROIATYU SBET L 00'SLI‘NIS 0008000 yivaal,
OYHTEIS TS § munmsasnmunasf3s 3ur] - p ALT) ALVA 0L ATRIONTI ANOOWY ™
S ITESIS § WG 30T + 85 357 3BATAY I0). 2
$ “TTISURAINY pAIg X 1
3 311 s dwoyyom ™ X .
(IDOVNIYLAY 5§
WHEINICES s (31mupiey seasBoad we 4 owaD)
41Yd 01 AAHOLS ANY 421X1dN0D TYI0L T 00 Q00'009% 10K SORBYIPON
0SIEISS IS § e e s e o 3 ] JUPY) 394 1PRAN0D IMBSIDD ~YTIIE T
[k $ s13p4Q 3wy q I 1IN ' SuDgaspeq SUOLPPY TqunN
VUGS 3 1J1Hd LIVHANGD TVNIONIO I SIuQ ASuln N
LIEdinii g JIpa0) IRUEL])
kg s04 wopepddy
ey o Patang § gasuniug | FIRT] Top 139(arg v sepanuo)| BYUAT o)y IFRHUS)) FIIURD
1348
aan o
-L80E DKW
qUIPY 1 305 AN ¥I-40-L10L GDW SREHRED T oIS PR s mddn jo uegmpREyny [0
Vi "LnqELIR|| 0] "AG[WI HINNED preT———y Ty ;Ilnm;.tu.._ SV 195 102
s(maudng) 1A 1Jopriyee)) Wiasy Japmq wepeasseo)) meygeineuop (Um0} oY
0TS0
siquoneayddy| ST NOLNTAE spopeg uoipeandiy
ot [oN uswi Lt 4 a0y uonanddy s, Joperucy)




STSITERAIT) | I NI CITEE) “u“ = Tial | a3 L El R
Tosiizld BT CRCL v I Bl it hoas Wi 18 |?m#| W ARAD e ST A nﬂmu-.ﬁ_
[ BT LFI] ARy ik (40 D00 USs sl (3l e angani s Sujp
el inl Aal 120 BUARR I L uaLsu Eieh WA i n &% L e WU
[T Tolilad T Ve IS Y] IR Wi L 43 ﬂx!.:-.:%.l:-‘r:..jll.l%ﬂnlﬂﬂnn SNaisy
= T el TEAVIAAT e en Teal ] O W =) S b L waae
R = e {
e s 1 T RLIN Vet b o] Yo 4LO LA 1L i~ Al Wi b R i s B wuait
] n TS PR T TIL Y BT ) | R o P b ATLE N LTl
ST TR — PYTEIUIL] ) T G Lo G s Wl Pl hidniel | 1o €215
E el arael sl Ve L4t 11 e RN Wi Win I
=0 Ll et 11K D iy WL 0 00 T X! £l
gL ity [ [ aleery 50T D e
| [T DN A AAE b v db il B Ea
T T [ Wi Gl
G e L [T | Vel
= = 1o ] 1 Wil e [uieRsE il cluu
¥ } s [T Wit ek o B9a RI5Y L) il
EASEETIE Yk iy T A bl iy 130 0ZCS [ NL
e Xl [T Wi . [T (SR 5T T ]
T Ty T U= Tois [ il TRINISI v - oulpeeE heotwei| S®a7)
b —| ===l = CuitE Wi Wi W [} Tl paat - Digass Pl CEEL
ahl/ . S i o 11 G Tpe | &Y
i . [ | = [ ik 1A e b O LG LR w1 57
el [ | i b Sl T [ &l
] V0l @14 B TR T 0 400 [l i3 L
uow hrdh 310+ 2 (R - bl AL LS ] aih
[RIPEIN] apuH Pl
2000 21 P oy e [ ETR (@) vtz pdly mugealy T
N4 € Bxla g gwdedpr | T 1 3 =
u i i PIAWT FVA “ v
urALY i q uayriaphdy UIYZ °S 2ung - ULyt pzeady ipauad uopwdy |
ur RN utpeobly LL€ray dUp3}d LS 74U LOIR IAN FI-FU-LINE ADW - BHWIE UOHEAU) RRypTumagy () 203

uoneyddy s.Jo1e.000)

99

BUIySy SsaIB01g



T T il EETIED - H..Lﬂ..:“l TATA ], W footoee | wrl T T dU S E ¥ B Ares O HEEIED
i TaaniT rrETe S Ty wnea ey T . L Sl it Hudire
T ey P o s Y ] Bl 5] T i -t._ﬂ.mm—..ll__»-.uu..a
e WA TY w1 rt; T s i ) TN MsuETy WEIIE
= ST NS B e T [ I v il Eil Dl =N
Ate) [P Py L s ark “......oeﬂc..m.| Vi EXl
it $andih AN N IO _v.:...,..- i | WA
i T PRI [ LY ark (%] TR A AITD [ S [EEEELU
[ T SR peTIETY Ty Uins T ] g%mﬂﬁ:llﬂﬂudﬂ.
ﬁ\| AL I T I = i Sy VIBH 10 el [ mearn
WoTa T o ToE e I_”mﬂ.lll | T s | fisain
eI Vuleraid rTa e Y g TR v ] i — g B =
I [T ™ et Towd i) T Taliaite Wi i —Fiddng w tRE3IT
P — = TR I =t I é%ﬂ.ﬂa%lluﬂwﬂm
api TR Y = O S = il %ﬂﬂ%l‘lﬂwﬂ
2T TETETS . r — T T T3 ] 7 —FE G TR DR S aa i
=i T IR ] PR S Mo oLt T 1] u‘.ﬂﬂlmhlﬂm_ulznhlll%
— EOIED AT Lk (TS gy SN Wi o i Trial it
i T YT . e T Tl = Tapug (86] 3FUDT PR AmiEH ru3st
EIER i WAL FIEHEE IR [ Swal | e [T
T i YT g 7T FTEI T TEOTS ey Jﬂlllﬂqﬂﬂﬁu% WA TEh
Wit Diiva—b S ™ (P Wi ==y i SEeeS PRSI El T3, T3
v TS eI ] - o P whi | nil J%‘ugﬂﬂﬂﬂwﬂ RIS
TaH YT T Wl | TS pRRELeD AEvaI “iitag =1
[T Yol e e T T SRR SRR =0
=) A e kAR B LTy D G = ] .t.é}]ﬂ-ﬂ.ﬂg
e v | Toer | e ErL = i .._-......Sunz.l.__ .‘ni
fo: By Re it w o Marl T —— T i || lanant mErs vy = u_.:i.u-_____a._._._ R
- [EY . _
) T Frotie [ Vil Var e | (I
i (K0 [T WITIC it LT v _r...|_|,, T .u" TG k] [=1]
LUl : Wilanied it Wil e _.._ A an a1 YEoarl
s mn Lty — W BAzL] CTERIE) FEa [E &l FIERIAEY | 1 ¥Egaint




EXHIBIT B



IN THE LEGISLATIVE CLAIMS COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

TRITON CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
Claimant,
v Claim Number: CC-21-0030

STATE CONSERVATION COMMITTEE,

an agency of the State of West Virginia, and

WEST VIRGINIA CONSERVATION AGENCY,

an agency of the State of West Virginia, and
MONONGAHELA CONSERVATION DISTRICT,

a West Virginia Conservation District, and

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
an agency of the State of West Virginia,

Respondents

ORDER

On this day, the Respondent's West Virginia Department of Agriculture, State
Conservation Committee, and West Virginia Conservation Agency's Joint Motion to Stay came
on for consideration by the Legislative Claims Commission. The Respondents, by their counsel,
moved to have the proceedings before the West Virginia Legislative Claims Commission held in
abeyance until such time as the civil action filed by the Claimant in the Circuit Court of Preston

County has been resolved.

The Claims Commission, having duly considered the matter and having determined that
a Stay should be granted, hereby ORDERS that the above-referenced claim be and the same is
stayed by the Claims Commission and held in abeyance until such time as counsel for the
Claimant and the Respondents advises the Claims Commission in writin;; that the civil action

pending in the Circuit Court of Preston County has been resolved. Accordingly, the hearing before



the Legislative Claims Commission scheduled for Thursday, July 29, 2021 beginning at 1:30 pm,

shall postponed until further notice.

Entered this {24 day of July. 2021






